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THE OHIO STATE ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Olio Siate Maseum

COLUMBUS

fomy GBI s
OFFICE OF S8ECRETARY

b " October 24, 1944

Mr. F.B. Lambert
Barboursville, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Lamberts

I wish to thank you for your check in pay-
ment for the QUARTERLY.

In regard to your inquiry concerning Wil-
- 1lem Lambert, we do have a copy of the two
volume HANGING ROCK IRON REGION and have
carefully checked the page you suggest as
well as the entire two boocks and can find

no mention of William Lambert.

~. If you could give us some further infor-
- mation, we will be glad to continue the
- search. If anything 1s found, 1t will be
possible for you to have a photostatic
copy made for a nominal sum.

Very sincerely,
Lirtr Livseey,

HL Harlow Lindley
msg Secretary, Librarien
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George's address: 32608 Kensington Ave, Hvansville,Ind,
Jack's Address: /8II E, Armour Blvd, Kansas City,Mo, ¢/o0 Ricardo Totel

g5 ! C ALY
f"I d ’ ‘<' X
‘e i)‘l ' .,-33 0

Grandfathery Henry Helms born Jan.2,I8/3 in"éermany}/%o death dnte

Crandmother: Luecy. Jonss lelms born Auge2ll I847 in“)I1l, no death date

Grandfathers Thomas White born May 16,189 in Tazwell, Tenn, died Dec, 3, 1726

Grandmother; Rebececa Ann Mathews White born March I2,I852 in Warriek Co,Ind,
died Aug, 3,1928

Father; Charleg William Helms born Aug, I,I868 in Warrick Co.,Ind,
dled Nov,28,1I9,1
Mothery; FEmma Christina White Helms born March 2I,I876 in Warriek Co,.,Tnd,
died Nov,20,I950
Sisters; Maggle Rebecca llelms Reynolds born July 28,1898
Minnie Agnes Helms Roader born Nov,I5,1903 died Ieb,¥,1926

Brothers; Thomas. Henry Helms born Feb,2I,I9I0
Unnamed died at birth Aug.I0,I900
Fred LaVerne Helms born Aug,5,I92I

Nathan Charles Helms born April I7,I9I7
Alda Marlas Neal Helms born July T,1920
Nathen, Charles Helms born May 17,1939
Alfred Lloyd Helms born March 5,I9,1I
Diana Pearle Helms born March 13,196
Ermma Jung Helms born Wov,I8,I9,7

George Wayne Helms horn Jan,3I,I950
Beverly Ruth Helms born Apri I8,1952

George Gallie Neal born May 2I, 1922 )
Dorothy, Nowack Neal born July Il,1926 @ ., e
Georgette Tynn Neal bhorn May 15,199
Gregory Mark Neal born Aug.22,1950

Gereld William NWeal born Sept.26,195)

Jack Stevenson Neal born Jan,I8,1925
Mary Nan Neal born Oct,8,I950

:‘;') " ’,’? PY’{" AR
Yy R
Henry Helms and wife are burisd in Pathney Church eamatery tlarrielr 0o, Thid,
Thomas White and wifa are burled in Nt, t1lead Chureh cemeterr, and s

ara Charles Halms and his wife, This 13 in UUnrrick Go,,Ind, t-n,

Fimnie Roeder 1s buriad in Maple (irova cematsry in Boonville,Ind,
Un namad Helms is buried in 1it.Gileal Church eemetery alen,
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ESTELLE LAMBERT

Estell Lambert taught her first school at Nigger Eill 1624 - 1025,
her second at Lower Tom's Creek 1925 - 1626, and her third at Lover Tom's
Creek 1626 - 1927. 0O« Ko Oct. 3, 1626 - F.BsLe

Ruth Lembert is teaching her first school at Cavill Creek 1626 -
1927,

Nannie Lambert is teaching her first school in recent years, at
Merritts Creek (Lower grades) 1926 - 1G627. MNr. Charles DLuling is
Principal of that school

Estelle Laabert employed at Upper rooaw, iiartha for year 1927 - 1627,
Also 1928 - 1929, Lllyrtle emoloyed at Upner Reaccoon 1628 - 1922. Ruth

on Ten Mile (Cuzzie) and N. L. at Trm's Creek 1623 - 1629 a:d 1620 - 1020



‘Apartment 105
Weshington 8, D. C.
Petruary 1%, 1959
Me. ¥. B loabert
Parboursville

Voot Virginia
Doar Mr. Lesberts

T have gotten the pension record of your grandfether which ig

chown delow. The ecards in the folfer ere not in chronological order and
2 will oot attempt to order this record, but copy 46 as I reed it,

maﬁ fandert, -.WG-,MMM.MM.
Form dated July 28, 1800 when he was 6b yeers ol4, & resident
of Centér Tuwmshdp, Kouons Co., Iowa, Cagtans, P. 0. ctates

ho enrolled July 17, 1863 in Company G., 1ot Reglucnt. Ho was
henorebly discharged ot Knoxville, Tennessee July 5, 1865,

He hao kidney and heart Alseese and general dleedility. Nov.
23, 1593, be etates that he weo 37 years @)d ab enlistnent and
wie 62 as of Petrvary £6, 1091, Heo filed under Act of June

29, 1590 Wt his dieability was not considered a rulbadle Gogree.

Application for pension filed May 17, 1894 etates he was then
living et Winndedbago, Tinprston County, Rebrucka.

In March 1097, he £iled again when living in Castans, Monono
County, Iows. Ho claims heart dlscase at thie tine.

Hndical Referee signs elip Bopteuber 21, 1897 end says patient
ghould be examined for doafness, Alarrhes, kifney end hears
discase and general dlsadility end partisl paralysie.

Affidavits flles April 8, 1893, age 66 years, gives eddvess
Monone County, Towa. He states at one time thet he lived in e
nuber of places dub all iIn Momona Comty, Iowa.

o states he enlisted fume 17, 1963 for five years. During
the five yeavs before that he Jived in Bates Cowmty, Missouri,
lawrenge County, (hio, Galile Comiy, Ohio, end wms a farmver,
Gince hin dlscharge he s resided in Oilla County; Chlo in
the Fall of 1565, then ¢o lawrence County, Chio and 4a 1969

Be w28 sble ¢to perfoarnm two-thivds of a dsy's work wntil 3
years ugo and gince then hag not heen able ¢o follov his
occcupation of fermer. Azother statonent says ho wa mstered
out end refamed to hie heme Welnuh Ridge, Chilo for one month
then ¢to Ald, Chic for three yearn, then to Macedonia, Towa
for 16 yesrs, then to ticorhead, Iowm, Boldlers, Yows,
mm'p Iowa, and Castans, Yowm his presend address. oot

)2
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Henry Lombert

I was born Pebruory 29, .Lﬁ%?xlc" o suwnll town called
ion in Lawrence County Chio and attended the miblic schools from
5 years of age until I wvag ahont 15 rears old.

I generally vas alons with my classec and ot the age of
17 (1865-06) taught a couple of schools that were then called
ate nt that time.

LR
subscription schools. I did not have any certific

In 107 or 'Co I went to Konavha County ond was exoutined
by County Superintendent D. F. Field. A very [ine young man and o
scholar for that day. He was a graduate of the high cchool at
Charleston so I understood. From him I got a certificate and went
on to Cabin Creek obtained 2 zchool ot iyatht Settlement that had
about 12 or 15 pupils, twe of then are now residents of Huntington -
Mr. Samuel Hanna and ifr. Crawvflord, I do not recall his given nane.

I then went asbout 3 or U miles up the creek cnd tausht
another school in the Keeney Setilemcnt and then wenbk up about
I miles father and taught in the [icVey settlement. The [Lirst two
of these schools I repeated the pame and part ol next ear.

I then came back down into Lewrence County Chio went for
an examination, obtained a certificate and toausht a scheol at the
Shattuck School house one term. I then cobtained a school at lorion
and taught 4 or 5 years at that ploce. I went to schcel two or

three months at a time, scme of these schools were called High Scheols

at that time. I studied hard all the time and was constoantly

getting ahead of nmy schoolmates who often as soon ag they got a
certificate quit until abeout the time they wanted another certifllcate.
Thenreny of them would either come teo zcheol to me or someone clse

to prepore for the coming ervaminntion. These schools were called
high schools and the reasen for this woas that the puvils were a
little farther along in branches ol stndy than the aversge pupils

attending the primary schools.

helar ol any of
some time at each

A Mr. Shirley vhe rerhops vos the best ¢

us and myself nsnally torcht these gchools - two o

School. In s2bout .42 or "3 (all thece dates orc given from memor;”

and mizht not be exachly correct bub are ac I recollect them) I come
.'_

to Cabell County and taucsht of Salt Rock the next yeory of Intington
and have tousht 2 school ever; rycav frem thoet Limo antil now in Cabell

County.

I taucht Indinn achools in shate of lochingben, pavts coff

veors, schools wern only ! nooths thers so T tousbt homenthe
N 1, sche re onl] i [ fEns i
went into Indiaun Scuvvies wivich uos flovembor L, L0721 ond ot o

regimed in 1082, rbout April ov tar.  Coue home ~nd tanchh o herm

v



/8,

taht year so I taught a school in each at the time or year that I

wvas in Indian service wether thig will count for tvo years or not
someone else will have *tc decide. I then commenced at !Mill Branch
in Meleanas District abort July 1 or the f{irst londay in July.

I filled the Justice Of{ice in Unicn D:strich. Cabell
County for 12 years.

Have filled severnl other Little oifices such
Secretary of Board of Education, School Lxaminel.

s



Proctorville, Chio
Nov. 24, lodl
Monday evening

Dear Father and Mother:

It bas been a geed vhile since I wrote you, not since last
vinter, I believe. The last letter T wrote to you. I thought I
woeuld come out there in the Spring, but circumnstances were so that
I could not come there. We are all in good health except my wife,
and she is very much better than when I wrote to you last. I still
live at Proctorville and I am teaching at this place. I have
concluded to move out there in the spring if everythins works right.

I want you to write to me and tell me all about that
country. How much per acre do you have to pay wvhen you rent. How
much does land sell for in thot country? How much per acre do jyou
have to pay when you rent cash rent. How much the rent of common
ordinary houses are per month. What teaching is por month. I get
I mean the best schools in your country and I think I can tzach the
best onecs there How I want you to tell me 21l about it. Every-
thing you can think of that you think would interest me.

Mr. Coffman of Avoea, near your place., to stay two nights
with me.

He was accompanied by hjs wife. Theyr were here on a
The promised to hunt you up, as soon as thCJ ¢o back home. They
are geing to start next VWednesday. They recomriend that country very
highly. I would be glad ii you will hunt bim up i{ he doesn't come
to see you, then he could tell you all about me. I am getting fair
wages for teaching. I am getting 05 per month this winter and my
expenses have been so0 high for the last two or three rears on account
of sickness that I have not made much clear money.

So you see I xi]l not have very much clear money when I
come there, but I will hove come.

Now aboub our follzg. Jenathan's wife is dead, the rest
well. Uncle Thornton lives in 2 hougse you moved cout of. He dvinls
some yet. MNeal lives on Joln Litch's place yet. Dennett and Willian
at the same place. That is obont all I know abovt them.  Yeu might
Jook out, for me in April for I am coming this fime. T wich you wenld
look around for a house or sce where you -can cet one for me if I
should come, 2and write and 1ot e knowy vhat success ou met with.
Hoping this may reach you and find yon 211 in rsood health. I remain

Yrmr onn,

Eonry Lombort

/9.
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Winnebago, Neb.
Oet., 23, 1930
~Mr P, B. Lambert
Dear Nephew, will try and ans., your letter to the best
of my ability. As far as my fathre's people, I do not know
anything about them as I was only three years old when he
noved to Iowa and I never seen any of his people at all. I
know he had several brothers and one sister I think was 2ll he
had and her name was margret and she married & man by the
name of Rose, I do not know his first name. One of my aunt's
© girls is here in Nebraska. Fer name is Mrs Lens Swakx Swain.
© She 18 one of the finest women you would find anyplace, I never
knew the name of my father's first wife, My mother died w about
tan years gff bvefore my father did. There was six of us four
~girls and two bBoys Charles and logon, M ary Francis is the
oldest. She is dead, has been dead ten years., hMargret and Logen
live in South Dalota and my youngest sister and the baby of the
family live in Missouri. 1 will tell you about my own family,
We have five hoys and one girl, They are all married
btut one boy. Three of the boye live im Sioux City, Iowa--
- Wallace, Lealia and Clyde who ig the joungest. Charles our
oldest boy lives #n Talthill “ehraska and Hezel Wiloox our
daughter lives here in Winnebago.
: When we /y¢y{f my father went back to Ohio, he took all of
_his business papers with him so I don't know much abouvt his
war. I know he got & pension when he left here and wges trying tc
. get & raise but don't know vhether he did or nol. I used to
. get letters from one of uncle Benjdmen liambert's daughters.

1;K;qu'name was Addie. She .ot married and guit writing so I lost
. track of her, I will get my father's picture if I can and gend

it to you and also 1 will ahve our fanily group teken and
sent to ,ou a8 soon as 1 oan and any of the rest of their
piotures I can get and send I will be glad (o do so0. 1 will
be glad to get yowr father's and mother's picture. I used to
get letters from your father aquite often. I8 your mother etill
living? Have you more then one brother? I remember you had
one and it sremed you had two btut I did not remember.
Tell I don't know as vhat I have written will help in
vhat you vant or net. I will try to do more if I can. I would
like $o hear from you in the near future.
Yours truly,
znie Lienrt
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.| Uncle, and about his age, rememhered Josiahm it is on

T chtldren

tor, Loanbband g
0. ~—f\/ 434442;44;

a8 was the nanle

)
- There 1s no doubt that Josiah or Josi

|- of the Father of Richard,

Green Lambert, who was a relative of Reuben Lambert, my

Qfdsvig_ggrrison County, together with his

the church rec

Mr. F. B. Lambert's Father says that Joannah died first

~and-that-Josiah-lived for a time with-Johnathan, who lived

on the lower part of the Lambert land.

~1--Thé name-Josiah-and Wife are indexed on the books at

'LﬁItthWoodland“office'burned;ww

o e e b i

Woodland Cemetery but thé book of plots was burned when

Aunt Elizabeth Figher told us to write down ;ﬂeAﬁéﬁesmof

I~Josfah's brothers before she died:. A man by the name of

Carpemter who lived in catlettsburg told her the names/
— She-said -the-name of one began with Ger, she did not remember
- the exact namé, thought it was something }ike Gertrunde.

Ny

!

--We--thought--possibly it was Gershom since it is a family name.
These names were tradition and may be wrong.

~~The-younger Jehnathan in Harrison Co, W Ve may have been
Josiah's brother or cousin. There was also a James Lambert
—~Johnathhn had-a son Josias who went to Hamilton,County,0.
and married in 1795 a Lucy Webb of Hunterdon Co., XN.J.

Later the county was divided and become Warren and Green Co.
Lager most of Johnathans other children went to Green Co.

L§;~MJohnathanuseems"tokhave died in Harrison Co about 1803

and hi-g egtate settlement names his children. Deed book Ko 6

~—{-page 13, dated Dec 2, 1804,heirg of Johnathan Lambert to

- William Lambert for 3C0 acres of land lying on hoth sides of
Brushby Fork of Elk creek in Harrison Co? and is signed by

_**1" 'Ann Holden and Benjamin Holden, her hfsband/ Susiana Parke
—|and Robert Parks, her husband; Amos Lambert and Sarah his wife,

John Lambert, Josias Lambert and AAron Lambért, yogether with

_i..| the above mentioned Willam ghe grantee, are no doubt the

~|..Stout
4. died

heirs of Johnathan Lambert. The deed by Daniél and Elizabeth
ated Mch 21, 1803,_}n§iqg§gp that Johnathan Lambert

$ior to that date/
gd Isaac Stout, in Harrison Co 3-10~1908

Hannah Lambert marri

-

e e e e e}

|
sy

1 vefore going to-

;‘

" "the name of Moses, John; William. Clayton. James, Aaron,

" "Thomas may have come to

Book 1,Page 96,

| Dr McMullen of Huntington,Inf and Mr C;ifford Lambert of

Indianapolis aré descendants of this Johnathan/
My Clifford Lembert has the bhible of Josias who was in

" "Hamilton Co. in 1798,son of Johnathan/The bible states Josias

wag born in 1772 in Berkley Co, Va/
"Our Josiah had & son born in 1772 and nemed him Johnathan.

Josias of Green Co, son of Johnathan of W Va had children by

Harvey and Desevignie/ Josias was one of 7 brothers

“"There was a Moses lambert who lived in Washirngton Co, Pa
will made Feb 27, 1782, proved 1782, who had two sons named

7" MOSES and JOSTAH? Johnathan who was 90 may have been the
father of Joeiah also the father of Johnathan then 36

Ha with Josiah and Johnathan/

The Lamberts were in the Shenandoah Valley for a short time

“Harrison Co/ We hmve a complete lire
oving Josiah was the son of

__traced with the exceptiom of pr



/.‘
" |Thomas. We could then go back to the Rowley Mass line.
o~ Thig-Thomas was-supposed to have gone to New Germantown,NJ
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CLARKSBURG PUBLISHING COMPANY

PUBLISHERS

7
) .
( The Clarksburg Exponent THE CLARKSBURG TELEGRAM
SUNDAY EXPONENT-TELEGRAM
Office of
W. GUY TETRICK
Cereml Manaps CLARKSBURG, W. VA. geptember 18, 1935

Mr. F. B. Lambert,
. Barboursville, W. Va

Dear Sirs

- Replying to your letter of September 2, 19356 regarding the

early records of the Lambert family, wish to say that in the early

" ‘histary of the county there were a number of Lamberts in Harrison co-

- unty. There is a deed of record in Harrison county which is dated

~September 2, 1805 made by the heirs of Jonathan Lambert to William
Lambert 300 acres of land lying on both sides of Brushy Fork of Elk
‘ereek, which is now in Elk district of Harrison county. At that time
‘all the parties to the deed resided in Harrison county and is recorded
in Deed Book No. 6, page 13. Lt is signed by Ann Holden and Benjamin
-Holden, her husband§ Hannah Davis and William Davie, her husbandj
Susiana prarks and Robert rarks, her husbandy John Lambert, singlej
Amos Lambert and Sarah, his wifej Josiah or Josias Lambert, single}
and Aaron Lambert, single.

: William Lambert the grantee in the deed is no doubt, another
son of Jonathan Lambert, that is, a brother of those who signed the
~deed. -

g The ‘marriage records will also give some information along
this line, but in as much as there were two families residing here
at the same time, it is pretty hard to distinguish one from the other.
However, I am willing to work with you on this line, and am enclosing
herewith a blank form which L would like you to fill out giving a
record of your branch of the Lambert family and L will see if I can
. f£1t it in with the information I have received from other descendants
“"and if there is anything L have in addition to what you are able to
ifrnish, L will be glad to make and send you a copy of such informa-
one.

You speak of your family stopping in Tazewell county, Vir-
ginia before coming to Harrison county. L rather doubt that they went
that round about way to get here, although it is barely possible. Lt
is more than likely that they ceame from New Jersey through rennsylvania
to Harrison as that was usually the route which was traveled by New
Jergey Colonists to this section of the country. As the Davis family
came this route, the Randolph family, the Masxons, the Bonds, Suttons
and various othemrs of the 7th Day Baptist group.

Hoping to hear from you again at your earliest convenience,

?/2;:“:27 {c’{

WGT/oh W. Guy meé;icL. ,



- @he National Archites
T Mlasgington 25, B. @. LAMBERT, Lafayette
SC 847 186 . -

December 11, 1944.

nr. F B. Lambert
Barboursville
Wbst511rginia

Dear Mr, Lambertx

The Veterans' Administration has referred to the National
Archives your request of November 16, 1944 for information con-
cerning several veterans. This is also in reply to your request
f;December 1, 1944.

- During the axisting national emergency it is necessary that
“‘the National Archives give priority to services that contribute
" to-the prosecution of the war. Because of the volume of such
* seérvices it is impracticable at this. time to supply an inguirer
with genealogical information concerning more than one veteran.

P Among the pension records in the National Archives is a
file, numbered as above, relating to the claim based upon the
" Civil War service of lafayette Lambert as Private, Company I,
173rd Ohio Volunteer Infantry. A summary of such of the infor-
mation in that file as appears to pertain to your inquiry is
enclosed. LS ‘
Among the Revolutionary War pension records in the Natfonal
. Archives no files have been found for Josiah (Josias) Lambert,

* Joseph Lambert or a Jonathan Lambert who died in Harrison County,
71rginia. Among the War of 1812 pension records in the National
lrchivas no file has been found for a Jonathan Lambert,

Pension records in the National Archives may be examined

in its search rooms by you or your representative. Upon request

 we will send you a 1ist of local genealogists who may be able to
. undertake investigations in your behalf for a stipulated fee.

Very truly yours,

s

Thomas M. Owen, Jr., Chief
Division of Veterans' Records

' 'Enc;osuré
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SUMMARY SHEET Lo .
LAMBERT, Lafayette
SC 847 186 '

Private, Company I, 173rd Ohio Volunteer Infantry, Civil War

Parents: Not mentioned.

Births On September 10, 1828 in Lawrence County, Ohio.

Marriage To Hester Jane Murray on June 14, 1889 (also shown as 1890)
in "Sherritt's," Ohio.

In a Bureau of Pensions questionnaire, returned on June 4,
1898, the veteran stated that he had a prior marriage to
Eliza Jane Aleshire who died in Aid Township. In a similar
questionnaire, returned on June 30, 1898, he gave the name of
a former wife as Sarah Jane Gates.

Children: Nancy E.
' John Milton
"Bennet" M.
George W,

The birth dates of these children are not shown in the file,
but in the Bureau of Pensions questionnaire, returned on
June 30, 1898, the veteran stated that all of the children
named above were over age 21. '

g

Occupation s Farmer.

Residencess "Arabia," Aid, "Sherrits's," and Waterloo, Ohio.

: On December 15, 1908. The place of the veteran's death is
-Deaths not shown in the file. The date and place of Hester Jane
4 Lambert's death ae not shown in the file.

3

To obtain confirmation of and further information concerning military service a re-
quest should be addressed to The Adjutant General, Department of War, Washington, D. C.

VAM=33
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: Jan, 6, 146,
Dear Cousins 'L_,

I received yoﬁr two letters, and thanks so much,

Yes, if looks like Moses might te the father of Josiah,
hut how are we to prove that he is the one who married Joannah
Woodward. I don't believe there is any doutt atout them, It is
not abtsolutely necessary to have the proof of tirth if you have
proof of marriages tut you do have to have proof of the connect-
ions and the births seem the easiest way, although if you can
find wills or deeds they accept them, , as I have showed you, I
have proof of all the marriages, btut I canndt connect tkese
mine to my father, and my father to his father, and while I have
not sent for these deeds of Josiah's to Richard, I am sure they
accepted that, as their only criticism was Eiehard and 'my grand-

father.
I think they would accept your cousin's record of

Richard, I did not have that when I sent in my papers; btut I te-
lieve if I could prove that Reuten , my grand-father was William's
brother that would settle that question, btut how they won't take
anyone's word, They had Mrs.Welch's word that she was raised bty my
grand father., I sent letters she had written,

I am sending you a check, if you would like to get eith
er the will of Moses, or the land grant. I cannot see just what
good they will would do unless it would say to Josiah and wife,
Joannah, It seems 1like the land crant might te a good idea; tut
I believe you s2aid vou had found where he sold all his land in
Harristurg, or was that in Virginia. I certainly appreciate all
your effort. I wish you would trv for the S.A,R. or that kMrs,Hilmer

-]l=



.ll.:.

42,
try for the D,A,R. You are back there where you can look up

thinga‘ I have to depend on someone else. You have teen wondefful,
Mrs.Hilmer and the Atrtie Lambert§have sent me a lot, tut some-
times they won't even answer my letters. I suppose they are get-
ting tired and think they have sent everything they know.
Sincerely,
(Signed) Belle ‘'Reynolds,
230 Santa Clara Ave, S. F.
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o?’bom,m Q&"V&_?b'
‘ | Kombert, 100y’ gz

iy dear Mrs,Lemberts S({' ‘L‘m’&/ (2)

I was very much pleased to receive your letter. Ve also have

workgd on our line for a number of years, Father's sister, iirs,

Mrs, Fisher, , who lived on a farm telow Russell, Ky, was always
very much interested in kre ing the reford, as was also Alfred
F,Lamtert, of Kanses, who was . In 1896 he ~isited in Ironton and &
trird very hard at that time, to riet it. I do not know what re-

cord his family nov have., I vondered if the Charles 17, Lamb-rt, ofH
Horton, Kansag, might te a descendant of his. I would like very much
to get in conmunication vith the family. We have not heard from ke
them for years. ¥rs. Fisher had so worn her family out with the
family "istory they turned a deaf ear.

anring she might die'end the tredition te lost, she visited

our family, eand requested that we write it down, which vy sister

did over twenty years ago, when . When ¥rs., Welch wished to

trace the family we were very clad we hgd it, as it made the

way much easier. We gave her a cofy, and it has proven very cor-
rect. It was the underztanding at the time that if we =zave her

our records she would give us vhat che found, and as lons as che =B
was ahle:T think she did so; Tut during the last year of her life
we received very little, altrough she continued to work on it. She
told us she had found additionsl war records of Josiah, but did

not say what they were. Upon her death her hustand promised to

send the record tack to some of the family, but has failed to comply

to a number of requests for it. I fear we shall never cet it. “ow-
ever, we are again trying to trace tre record, We have not worked on
it for two years, or more. I am plessed to lrenr that the contact

&
oy [



YL,
with Mrs.Welch was pleasaant and helped. I understood that you

werertrying to trace»the record, and sent your sddrecss to }Mrs.Velch,
1 know she found it very pleasant. You speak of someone com-
priling the whole. Morethan two years ago I called uvon Beulah Ty~
att CPhiXlips and looked over a tood she had ourchased of her
mother's family, , tracing it tack to the ¥ayflower. In it were a
number of Lamberts and carventers with our family names. She offer-
ed to allow me to copy anything I might wish to out of it, tut did
not do so, as other things have taken my time. 7There is an Evans xx
Pioneer Record of Southern Ohio. It may te found in the litrory
at Portsmouth,

I should like very much to join you ir havin~ tre Lamkeert
research made, and will gladly pay ;the £2,80, I agree that it
would not seem fair to us for others to use cur inferration free
when we have worked so hard fer it and have paid the expense of
same., Do you think that we misht =2sk that our records not te used
ty anyone unless they payv for them. The sum of €2,50 seems very
small to me to ask those ' ho have done no work, Iy idea would te to
make it a point of honor for others not to use our records unless
each one pays for same, Could we not cet come money this way to ccn-
tinue the search? Mayvte, 2 lNayflower connection, Flease feel free
to say if you do not like this suregestion.

I am not sending vour records ktack o vou at this tire
nor gsendine you our family record, as I rish to o teo Voodland snd
check up a little.

lt is cold 2rain, after some sane warm snrine weather,n
and I wish to wait until it is rore mleasant.

T '

Hgve you Richard Lamrert's dates? I refer to Josizh's

- e
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%7,

son, You will find a repetition occurs in in scveral rlaces
%hich is due collecting materisl fromr 2 nmunber of sources. I am
giving if to vou just as I find it,

Have you the Jonathan Lamtert record I have Jonathan and
Thomas, his sons.

I am very much interested in the romance of the nioneers,
as well as the direct genealogy. Is there any in the Lambert fam-
i1ly? Kindly let me know where yourrecords do not acree with
mine that we may endeavor to get it as true as vossilkle,

Marriages recorded in Lambert Family record in Marri-

son County, West Virrinia:

Mgle gide Pook  Page
Lambert, Joseph {0 Rut+h Hull 1-16-1791 1 = 18
daughter of Sam Hull, '
" Hames to Mary AnnShreve 6-11-1796 = 3
daughter l's=rgaret Shreve
. Jonathan to Margaret YMcFarlin 1-17-1797 i 28,
. Wklliam to Mary Thomas 1 T8
" Amos to Sarah Altin 1 72
“  Aaron to Ann Beasley 5-5-1908,d&ub.?f.Lb4(_1 98
4
= Joseph to largaret A. Lynch 9-1-1840 " 3 217
" Willtam, to liary Henley 7-1800 *ond only.

"  John to Rebecca Conner 5-7-1206 " "

I have heard father say toth the Peasley and Hull families

~ came here. Also a family bty the name of Rice, who were related to

the Lamt-rts.

Female side ook Fare

Lomrert, Hannah, to Willjam Davis 4-12-1791 1 17z

=



Book Fage
Lambert. Mary to Chas.full 3-25-1791 1 16
Daughter Josiah{L.
" " Susannah, to John David son 2-Y2-1796 1 29
Daugher of Josiah

" Susannah to Rotert Iarks 8-7-1797 1 36

" Anna to Noah Clark 12-13-'798 1 29

" Hannah to Benjerin Folden = 6-27-1802

i Hennah to James Hull = Z-2£-1798 1 40

" Anna to Benjamin Holden £-27-1802 1 58

“ Hannah to Isazc Stoutll $-10-1808 1 96

George Flowers, son of Lambert Flowers, to FHennah

Rice, tond dated 4-20-1808,

The history of John Davifson, whom Susarnah tambert mar-
ried, st tes that Susanrah, ‘~ughier of'Josiah, “as torn in lev
Jersey twenty davs after the sigring of ghe Declaration of In-
dependence . According to history, the inhalitants viere very
much interested, and all who could vos itly do sc, left Trenton.

According'to tradition, the Lambrrt fomily lived for 2

time in Bucks Co., Pa, near Washington, and in Tazewell County,

Va, after leaving Trenton. In the first cencus of Harrison Coun-
ty,'l784,-w5mne of the Loanterts were there. Trali‘ion sovs the

family first lived in Rowlev, ! ass, th?ﬂxiﬁvﬁfﬂi,liléﬂﬁ' ther in

New Jersey. The Carpenter family iistory states that that the
————

Lamberts telons to the Long Island kranch. The Carnentere also
!

knew the family in MNew Jersev and ir Herrison County. Josiah & smm

A

. . D . . . \ ~ .
Richard married sndagin Carpenter in 12C2, or 1804, =2fter comin~
bowrenceonfounfyly Accordine 1c¢ tradition, which has run vere

true, in the Lamtert Fémily, three krothers and a sister came to

Harrison County; Jonathan, vho stayed in Hrrricon Co., Josiah, who

came to Ohio: Gers on, who vas sunrosed to bte ummarried, and

-l -
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left there , perhaps to go tack to New Jersey (He must have teen
married, and returned to his wife). Some one fouhd a marriage
in New Jersey of Gresham Lambert, Funterdon County, and I'ary
Barverry, January or June 15, 1976 way te the one.

Great, great Grandfather Carventer came from "lochester Co.,
N.J, It is said Hannah, the sist¢r, Hannah, the dsughter, , and
Anna did not come with the family at the time . All the rest

of the family were s2id to have teen killed in the Revolu-
tion. Traditoon s~id that Henrah had married twice, one hus-
bnnd's name teing Barnes. lrs, Wirleh was alle to trace her
through the tradition. Theyvy were a very fine family. Josiah
settled on the farm atove Monging llock, obtainins 2 grant for
same, He owned from the xixkxx J.M.Kelly (John Lée} place =21-
most to Hanging Rock, and from the river, including some of

the hills, I am not sure how reny hills tack, tut had cosl
mines in some of them in the early:days. He tuilt his first xm
house, 2 log cabin, , atout ehere the Stowers place was, at thé
foot of the hill vhich is almost straieht btack from the lary
Williams house. The next h uses tuilt were the Richard Lemtert
house, just telow the 1, Williams' place and the Jonerthan Lem-
tert house, which is the Kris Ward house (still stsnding). It
is very old, bYeing tuilt soon after 1800, from Ffrom the trees
€ut in clearing the place. The Riclhiard Lamtert house was tuilt
atout the same time. Loth were lor houses, The R.L. house burn-
ed years ago. I have a newsnaner account of the fire.

Thomas Lamtert, Jonathan|s son, tuilt 2 house on the lowr
part.of Jonathan's place. I have heard it vs the old lerriilge
house. William (Squire Riehard's son) , btuilt = hore on the
lower nart of his father's nlace, The hruse we use! tc live in,

“\a frame with hewn “or foundatioqg about 1330, Port of it is



)

Soe.
'
standing. Josiah_s house, at the foot of the hill, , was standing
in the %S%;_they called it the 0ld house. I do not know ehen it
was8 torn down, Reuten, Richard's other son, had a farm in the
country, part of which is ow included in the A.R.Johnson famm,
Jomnson's big cave having been part of the Reuben Lambert farm.
01d Uncle Reuken,has they called him had in his nosesrion
some things Josiah carried throush the war with him: a comb, a
knife, razor, and I do not know what else., f%radiion also runs that
Josiah served in the war Josiah Lambert and Joshua Lamtert. This
was told us by YVrs.HBlizateth Fisher, , who was my fatrer's sister
and a half sister of Mrs.,Velch. 3he obtained this information f rom
a l'r.Carpenter, who lived in Catlettsturg, and knew the amily
well, lirs.Fisher did not know whether he had served under toth naes
in Wesf Virginia--or rather,Virginia--and l"ew Jersey, or mgx in
Just one state: but she said he had served in toth states and under
toth names., It was not known td her whether toth names were really
his, or it was in error. Surely, Joshua must alsoc have teen his
ngme, &8s a man would not te likely to serve under a name not his
own, This is somethins vou will run into in Aifferent nrlaces.
This change of name mgkes it verv cornfusine,
M;S.Fasher, who was a daughter of %illiam, had a very
keen mind and a wonderful memorv. She was very much interected in
the genealogyv of her family, 2nd had alwoys talked to the clder nee-
ple of her day,in recard to same. (In fact, she had so vorn out her

femily with it that the turned a deaf ear: and knowing thnt the

tradition vrould te lost when "¢ aesed avay, che ;ﬁmid us 2 visit

ard asked us to write it down, :ich ry cist-r 1id over twenty

years ago. It was the on'y rrcorl, or tradition in the fomily
99

™

° § . ™. 1 L)
unless there is some in Kansas. IFather s oldest trother,A.F.Larktert

we
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who lived in Kansas, tried to r t the record in 18965 tut I do not
know how much he succeeded in getting. Both he and Mrs.Fisher have
teen dear for years.

Josiah and also his father were quakers. A Mr,Wilgus, who
settled at Proctorsville soon after 1800 and who came from Tren-
ton, 8ix miles atove, knew the Lanterts and had their history. He
said they were quakers., That was the first tire I ever heard it,
to the older peovle in her dav in regard to same. In fact, her
family had tecome so tired of it, they turned a deaf ear and < he, km
ing the value and that the tradition vould te lost uvon her death,
vigsited us and asked thrat we write it “ovn--which rmyrsister did
over twenty vears ago. Yhen YMrs.,%elch tecame interested~ few vears
ago it was the only record or tradition in the family, unless there
is some in Kansas. Father's eldest trother, Alfred F. Lambert, vho
lived in Kansas, tried to get the record in 1896, but I do not know
how much he succeeded in getting. Both he and Mrs.Fisher have teen
dead for years. Josiah and also his father were Quakers. A Mr,Wil-

gus, s&_Quaker who settled at Proctorville soon after 1800 and came

from six miles atove Trenton, knew the Lamterts and had their history.

74 years ago., At that time, I am sorry to say, I was rot interested
The VWilgus record may ke in the {Bmily vet., Some of ther still live
around Proctorsville.-

He was said to have records of early vpioneers extending
far tack of the time he came here. Do you have friends up there
who would find out? I believe his name was Crarles Vilgus: he
had a grandson ty the name of Charles.

It is said the Lambterts descended from a John Lambert,

.-7-



who settled in Rowlev, Mass, with his four sons, between 174 5

and 1746. The song were John, torn 17155 Gresham, torn 1717;
: wo 4 WA

Thomas, torn ¥33%y Jeremizh, torn +%%=

Gov., John Lambtert, son of Greshsm, was btorn in Aimswell
Springs 'now Lamtertville) 2--24--1746. The Governor's chil-
dren were all girls,

We may have descended from the original John, and one
of the other sonsy it may te Thomas. There are several Jona-
thans in Massa chusetts and Thomas Lambert of Burlington Co.
wilks 1732 wife Ann in lieu of dower%~Igg:;ndchildren,T"oma%
and Margaret Biles, left a tract in Aimswell, Hunterdon Co. Ry
decease of his trother John he had tecome an ‘eir at law to a
plantation in Bucks, Pa. which he sold to Thomas Yardley of same

C

place, “ounty. Remainder of estate to four daushters, Elizaketh

Biles, Hannah, Achsals, and largaret,

something like this,
Mentions a number of serv:ants and negroes Lik, 3, 227, 1737
Oct. 6 John Lamtert of Elizateth Town, Essex Co. yoe, wife Han-
nah , infirm son Solamonj other sons, John, Richard and David

Liv, €, P, 222,

1748, Nov,18, Hannah, widow of above, mentions sons Solomon

-
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Marriages on Page 225, New Jersey rarriages.

%ambert, Gresham, Hunterdon County and ¥arv Barterry, 15, Jan. or
ne, 1776,

Lambert, John--Hunterdon Co and Ma'nah Denning Uct.6,1781

Joseph Lamtert and Eliza Vklveg?ie Bew @ Poona 1 T,

According to the Lineage Books of New Jersey, all the Lamkterts
there came from New Ingland, lew York, or Pennsylvania. According
to the Ca?penter Family records our ancestors came from Tong Island,
altho they may have gone to Mass, first. The first Lambert that
came to lass., came in 1635, The Larterts settled in a place called
Lambert's‘Run, Harrison Co. Jonathan, Sr. transferred 1200 acres
of land to Hezekiah Davidson adjoining Josiah Allen's prorverty.
(Col. Henry Haywoodfs History of Harrison County.\

I am glad to know that lir,Haney is giving the information atout
Josiah that he evidently is. I haed quite a time keeping Josiah:s
record at Woodland. Some years a2go, while looking up some infor.
mation regarding our own nlot I saw the record of the first who
were buried at Woodlznd. At that time,I learned of the Baptist
Church plot my grand father, Vm. L. nurchased, a plot when Voodland=s
was first laid out: and he had his ovn fomily, fourteen, I be-
lieve, mbved there. That is, he had arranged to have {irem moved,
tut died tefore they were really moved; therefore, they were in the
first record took. While lookine un some information in regard to
them, I found these removals from the Davisson's burial plot. ‘“hen
the residence at Vioodland burned,?r.Haney did not have the irst
record took in the vault, and it v2s turned I am so rv to say,
as it showed just where they were turied. I['r.laner would not

acknowledge they were turned for ﬁmite a vhile; btut since I knew

~
- - em
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of the record and insisted unon seeing it, he owned it had turned.

The index; which was in another took, Bs still there. A4s if

having one record turned was not enough, he deciced to make a new
cépy of the index took§ and, not teins familiar with old style
handwriting, he copied Josiah's name, Isaiabh. I had Mr.F.B.Lambert,
who is a8 professor in VWest Vireinia, and a descendant of Jonathan,

go to Woodland and carefully examine the name, and he said it was,
without doubt, Josiah. So, you seee I have almost had to stand over
the record since I found it,.

There are no stones to the grave of Josish and his wife,

My grandfather had intended placings new stones to the eravesvéf his
immediate fomilyidpon their removal to Woodland, and I suppose

he intended to place new ones at their graves, also, at the same
times hence, th% s‘ones were not nlaced at the graves. He Ried

soon after lggégénd none of the removals of his own family had
their stones placeds neither were the new stones ever provided. 1
em very sorry it was so. They all had nice ones., Josiah is turied
bty the side of John D!’é%gﬂéuzanna. One thing I have noticeds
Something always sesms to happen to Josiah's record,

I am glad you liked the record of the Eaptist Church, I have
read ever so many old Reristers hunting records, I was delishted
when I found that one. I would like to have a personal history of
each memter, , merely as a record of o0ld pioneers. I was espnecially
glad to find it, as it establiched Josiah's residence here. How-ever
there is an old del&?oldeamp has it, of the Kruzee plare,, describ-
ing 1t as the Josish Lambert land, | | |

Do you sunnose the Elizabeth iovell ilias married was =
-10=
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daughter of this Josikph Powell in the record, and how do vou »nc=-
count for Jonathan's son living in the upper end of town, I

thought Joseph lived there. V'here was Joseph's farm? The John
Stover who was turied in the Stover cemetary was the father of
Elizateth SEBver whom my grandféther, Williar Lambert, married.

We do not know ehere thev came from, nor anvthine -bout them. The
burial plot rack of the Bs&font mill was not the Amaziah Davisson
plot, tut the John D&plot. I do not telieve Amaziah came here,
Josiah and his wife were bturied on their ‘aughter's farm. The row
in which they are turied are all relations of their's.s Heplars,
Davissons, Lionbturgers, &c. All scem to have stones exce:t Josiah'&*“
wife, ¥r,Capper still hes an amusement Park below Hanging Rock.

Accérding to my records, Josiah, trother of Samuel B,, and
Isaac, married Elizabteth McIntire 2-15-1821.
Jonn H, was a son od Thomas, srendson of the Jonathan

torn in“18;%. Jom, son of Jonathan, torn 3-5-1801; Elias, torn
10-22-1302, I always believed Eliss was a son of Joseph; but in
looking over my records, I find that he vas a son of Jonathan,

and that Jonathan was in the V.ar of 1812, Yes, I have a copy o the
book, "Our 01d Citizens?! I purchased it when Mr,Heasx first wrote
it., I can correct some of it, and add some to it. I will mail you

a copy when I have time, It will not help us much. I 2m so interest-
ed in hearing about the tcok your ﬂaughter's friend is writing,
includine some pioneer families, 1ifay I ask if there is anything
pertaining to some pioneee families we are connected with. koth my
father and mother care from old, nioneer families in every connect-

jon. ‘iould you te kind enourh to tell me if he knows anything of

.\
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the history of Peter Lionbterger, , who lived on a farm in the cen-
ter of Ironton, John Stover, who lived in the upner vart of

twon, Stauffer and earlier Von Stauffer, the Dilly family of Cak

ngﬁgL Lawrence County, the Golden family of Oak Ridge and Cory-
ville,, the Carpenters, of upner Hanging Rock. I intend tracing
some of these if possitle. I know nothing of any except the Carpen-
ters and Goldens.,

MOTES,

Lambverts, Kellys and Davissons came to Ohio on a flat boat, to-
gether, Lamberts wished to settle in Kentucky; so the Kellys stayed
here and the Lamterts went orn down the river, it is thought atout
Liﬁ@stone, (now Yaysville). The land in Kentucky was not open for ==
settlement, teloncing to -eniel Boone. Therefore, Josiah and his
family came tack, and he settled on the next farm to his friend,

(Luke Kelly 1796)
Mr,Carpenter. That is why the Kellys came earlier than the Lam-
berts. It is said Josiah stayed a year or two in Kentucky. Some
of his family may have stayed in Vest Virginia when he came, and xze
have been married after he left, as Mary, Hannah, his daughter, X=m
Hsnnah, his sister, Anna, and Jonathan's family were there, The
dates of some of the marriages make it zrnear that he did not come
80 early.‘ The Kellys came in 1796 or 1797: so he must have left
Harrison County tefore the last of his family wags married there.
Some give ttha date as 1798, as in the John Kelly recors:; some,
1800, and some as late as 1802. I think it is 1798,

In the first census of llarrison County, taken directly af-
ter the foun ation of the Cruntv, in 1784, there aprears the name
of Jonathan Lamtert, who listed with a family of eisht, including
himself and wife. In the tax list Josiah's name anpears with

-1
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Jonathan Lambert's in 1789, 1In 1?91 the name of Joseph appears,
and comes on the list. Jonathan and Josish seem to have teen bro-
therws; and Joseph, Josiah's son, was rartied that year-1791, and
went on the tax list. Seems to have gone on the tax list as they
returned from war.

Albtert B, Lambert, son of Samuel and Sarah Sparling, torn in
Lawrence County 9-5-1849. Samuel Lambtert, his father, torn larch,
1811 and his wmpther, a native of Belmont County, Penn. ktorn 2-22-
1813. Altert married Elia#}J. Livesay, btorn in Lawrence County
3-12-1853., There were two children: Clarence, btorn 7-12-1872 in
Boyd Co., Ky.; Samuel Arlington, b rn in Lawrence County,Chio
7-28-1876. Parents of Mrs.lLamtert are Hiram W, and and llarget
(Davis) Iivesay. Th former died in 1855. Two brothers of Albert B,
were in Civil war? Samuel H, enlisted in 1861; Whitfield enlisted
in 1862 in 4th Ohio vol,cav,,for a term of three years, His time had
almost expired when he was killed at Battle of Cedar Creek, Va. and

turied at that place.
Bazil D, Taltot married 1ir Lawrence County 10-25-1858 to

Sarah E. Lamtert , born in Larrence County *8-20-184%R,

Eliag, father of lMrs.Taltott, bYorn in Lawrence County
10-22-1802,Grandfat " sr was Jonathan Lambert, and served in the war
of 1812, Elizabeth Powtll, mother of Mrs.Talbott, was born in
Greenup County, Ky, 3-3-1809; died May 13, 1862, Jllias died
7-14-1855 (Copied from Historical Atlas).

John and Abigail Lamtert Kelly, varents of Lrs.Collins,

came to this county in 1798, Died 3-30-1859 and 6-9-1845, Ann

1E-



Kelly Collins torn in Lawrence County 9-17-1819.
The parents of Mrs.Collins, (Anna Kelly) are John and Abigail
Lambtert Kelly. They came to this county in 1798 (Atlas).
Polly Lambert married VWhitfield Kelly, son of John Kelly Sept
2, 1828 V 1-2-3 P,121, Recorded at Ironton, Chio.
Mr.Yingling cam to Lawrence County in 1798, His father, Andrew
Y&ngling, sgrved in the Revolutionary war seven or eight years,
Two brothers of Alfred B. Lambert were in the Civil war. Samuel
H, enlisted in leﬁg’in 418980hio Volunteer Infantry, serving one
year, Whitfield, son of enlisted in 1862in 4th Ohio Vol
Cavalry for a term of three vears, and almost served his time,
when he was killed in Battle of Cedar Creek, @gt and was bturied

at that place .
Richard Eembert, son of William, killed at Battle of Scary

Creek, 7-17-1861. Her was the first soldier k¥illed from Lewis
Lawrence County. He was brought tack to Ironton and buried in
Henry cemetary; afterward removed to Woodland in William Lambert

plot--moved atout 1877 or 8., A member of Capt. George's Indepcndent

Cavalry. LI
Totes

Sugposed to have cone froo %ar Denartment. llames of Lamtert
Family from N, J. in Revdlutior~rv war. Received fron I're.%elch.

Lambert men in Revolution from Mew Jersey:
Lamhert, David Paniel,
Lambert, Cornelius, D=vid, Josevrh, Joshua, Launcelot, Lott,

e
nd 2 man v the n-me of <=21'uel Lamkexrt in B

)

Yoses,

~]l4w-
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the Revolution State New Jersey troops, also.

Rec'd telow from lady in " est Virginiae
¢
Write to the Adjutant Zeneral , Wer Lepartwent, Yashing-

ton, D,C. and ask for the service of any two of these men and
all ebiut their families, if eiven, and they will send free of
charge, what they have. If they are slow, write again. They do
not require stamp for reply; it is all free.

John Lambtert, son of Jonathan, torn %-£-1801,

Narriage records in Harrison County date from the founda-

tion of the County, in 1784,

Lambtertville, N, Jo fror 1733 until 1914 was called Cory-
ellis Ferry. The name was changed to Lambertville tecause John
Lambert, then a Senator in Washincton, had a Post Office estab-
lished there, and the place was named in his honor.

Copy of a letter written by Mrs, Addie Hilmer: Ve went
East through Parkersturg, Clarksburg, Harrison County, West Va,
Lamberton, and on to Lambtertsville, ¥.J. and also called on the
President of the Historical Societys %btut I did not get any further
information than xkwx we had. However, I spent some time in the
litrary 52 Morristown, N.Js and read up a lot of Lambtert History.
You see, Etta's’brother lives near XNorristowns so, the next
time I go I expect to go to Trenton, as that is the place to go,
I velieve, to get real information. However, Corgell's Crossing,
Aimswell, or Ismbert's Crossing , as it is known, is on the
Delaware, where Washington crossed, and Eucks County, Penn. is on

one side of the Delaware and lambertsville on the other side, Also

=]lS5-
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South Trenton wused to te called Lamberton. I have loads of in-
formation, but it would take a long time to write it (So say we

all).,
No‘l’ €Se

167, Sec. 4. They were turied on the John Davidson farm. He was g4
outstanding man of his time. Was also known as a great wolf hun-
ter. He removed to Woodland Sept. 2, 1873, Lot donated by Woodland
cemetary to Church,

Thomas Lamtert, of Nottingham, Burlington Co., N. J. was
a Quaker. Thdy came from Rowley, liass and are descended from a
John Lambtert, who came there in 1745-46. He had four sons:s
John, korn 171653 Gresham, torn 1717; Thomas, torn légg?kfzfemiah,

Tawh

torn 7T
Children of Eligs Lambtert and klizateths

Jane, who married Solomon Argo,
Melvina, who married Feter Sloan,
Anna, who married George Sloan,

Emily, who married Baz. Taltott

John Davidson died in 1832, Age 52 vears:
Susannah, his wife, in 1847,

I find Daniel Lambtert, son of Isaac B., who was son of Jos-
eph and Ruth, torn in 1835 in Franklin Cd., Va. was trought to
Woodland ty his son, William Lambtert., (From Voodland Records).

Gov. John Lemtert, son of Gresham, vas born in Aimswell
Springs, now in Lamtertville 2-24-1746. The Governor's children
were all girls.

Mrs., Fisher, my fathe{és sister, from whom a great deal of the
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tradition came, told us, =»%xmg that Josish had served, also
underthe name of Joshua. I d& not know whether it wes in Vest
Virginie, or New Jersey. It may have teen in toth. She did not
know whether toth were really his name, or if it was an error.
This is protatly what you will run into.

Jo§eph Lambtert married largaret Winkler in 1850,She was
raised by her Aunt, Mrs. Sperry, on Ice Creek (Isaac?). Joseph
died of typhoid while in the civil war, They had one child, a
daughter named Mary. ©She never married, and lives at Vheelers-
burg. Her mothern is also dead.,

In the history of John Davifson it s stated that Suzannah,
his wife, was torn in New Jersey twenty days after the signing
of the Declaration of Independence. Josiah and his wife are
buried by the side of John D‘”%ﬁaﬂg:sannah on First Baptist church

3 . ’ otl
lot. Th re are no stones to the graves of Josiah and his wife.

May I ask where you found the date of Richard's marriage to

to Bethemiah Carpenter? Also, where was he maried.

Josiahhwas a prisoner on toard the Castel Hostage, to Le
exchanged for British prisoners, Privateer taken Casco Bay by
British ship, Milford. Taken in sloop. No date given,

¥rs, Wlech found atove in Litrasy in North Dakota. She said
later she found other war records, tut did not send them to us.
Casco Bay is on the Atlantic coast, just south of Kennetbec River.

There is a record in the Wilgus family, or was, who settled
ﬁlpaaaiﬁﬁottom in the early days. I think lir.¥Wilsus' name vas Char-
les. He was a Quaker, and came fror Trenten, ¥,J., or shbout cix

miles atove Trenton. ir.Vilgus was in vosescion of facts dntin- bacX

much further than the date of his arrival. He knew Josizh and Rich-
sl

ard well, Andrew Yinglihg- served eight years in the Rev. Ver, was in

war of 1812, 17~
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- LAMBERT SERVICE RECORDS -

' 'A; From War Dep't Files(Adjutamt general's Office).
"Thomas Lambert, aged 23 years, torn in Lawrence County, Ohio,
and by occuration a farmer, was enrolled and mustered in October
28, 1861, at Ironton, Ohio, for three yesrs as a private of Cap-
tain Barbour's Company "H", 6th Dhio Volunteer Infantry, Civil
War, and died at Washington, D,Ce., June 30, 1863, while serving
as a private of that organization., He was turied in Grave
No, 5176, Soldier's Home, National Cemetary, Washington, D.C.,
Thomes Lambert's Bitle says he was torn Jen, 27, 1838, henry
‘‘‘‘‘ Lambert says he died of inflamation of the btrain. Uncle Nral
(Cornelius) put up his gravestone. This Thomas Lamtert was a son of

Thomas Lamt ert, grandfather of H.L. h:nce, his Uncle.

Civil War Military Services,

Cornelius Lambtert:

First W, Va, Light Artillery Volunteers., Private Battery
"B", Enrolled Ceredo, Va., Date not given., Duscharged June 28,

1965, at Wheeling.

John Henry Lambtert:
Enlisted July 17, 1863, Corporal Company 'G"., HFirst

Ohio Heaby Artillery. Discharged July 25, 1865,

Thomas Lambért:

Enrolled Oct. 28, 1861, at Ironton, Ohio, as Private, of
Bt Capt. Barber's Company H, 6th Ohio Volunteer Infantry. Died at

Washington, D.C. June 20, 1863,

N

Thornton Lamtert:?
Private Capt. Barter's 7th Company H. 6th Ohio Volunteer
-1-



¢ 3.

Cavalry; Enrolled Nov, 21, 1861, at Ironton, Ohio. }ustered out

May 30, 1865, at Camp near Petersburg, as a private.

Lucy Goff, mother of GM.,Coffman, Rocky Fork, Colorado. Sister to
Sarah Goff Swartwood (F.B.,Lamtert's grandmother) Daugh-
ter of Jeremiah Goff. She had had other sisters, Demarius Jones,
Malinda Goff (ummarried), Lucy Goff, and one trother, James Goff,
only son, All born in Greenbrier County, now West Virginia., Also
Harriett Thompson, Mahala Halliday can probably give Jeremiah Goff's
Wife's name., They are supnrosed to te of Irish descent. Mr, Coffman
says Martha Spear was also a sister to Harriett, &c. Maud was
a sister to GM.Coffman (not his real name) She married Roe Johnson
who lives yet, at Miller, Ohio, The Goffs settled onAPaddy'd Creek, Rk
Ohio., Mr,Coffman says he remembers his Aunt Harriett Thompson telling
him when a child that her father had about 7% slaves, and that one of
them ran over-him with a team and wagon. My mother (Sarah Swartwood)
told me the slave protatly rolled a btarrel of salt over him. She

thought the Goffs came from Botetourt Co., Va,---so Henry L. says.

Harriett Lamtert Drurmond--
Mother of Frank Drummon "departed this life March 20, 1916"--
{Lomvert's Bible),

EWas it not rather Thomas Lamtert's Bible--Grandfather of)
Henry Lamtert?)
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(Copy)
Jan. 29, 146,

Dear Cousins 3
In reading over the Lambert history that ittkie sent
to me, and I sent to you, I find Will of Moses Lambtert, of
Washington Co,, Pa, 2-27-1782, named wife, Osie and sons Mo-
gses and Josiah, the eldest a minor. If this is the will your
are sen'ing for, we are on the wrong track again. She says Moses
may have been a btrother to our Josiah, and of Jonathan, of
Harrison Co., W Va, If you will look this over, you will find a
map that shows vhere Josiah's land, that he and others cave
deeds deeds for . In the deeds it ~1lso locates its among other
things it sayst "And corner to Jonathan Lembert", Didn't you
say that at one time you had teen there, 1t seems like, with 211
this, it wold not te too hard to find the land rcrants. I think
I told you in last letterthat the Land office was estaklished in
Chillicothe, Ohio, in 1801, ©bTut sunrose all these papers have
bteen moved.

I do not have all my papers here, but I have a clivoping
or a copy which tells of an o0ld land mark beins destroyed on the
0ld Reuben Lambert place. I thought when I received it that Josiah
might have had a bro her Reuten, tut I believe now, this must have
been my grand father's place., I know that William and mv srand-
father Reuben were brothers and that my grand parents raised Mrs,
Wrich, I had her picture for years, until I sent it to Mrs,Hil-
mer, and her name is in the old family Bible tut that dors not
mean a thing to the D.,A.R.

Mrs.Hilmer éent me copies of some rapers in her hand-
writine, She statest Benj. Carpenter married Grace Morgzn

-lw
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J rmd one daughter, Sarah. ﬂk married iMary Morgan and had four
sons, Avel, Samuel, John, and Randell. He married Xliz., cFadden
the mother of Nancy. A son, William, who settled abtove Hanging
Rock, and algo Linnie and AR four, What makes you think Nancy
was the daughter of one of the Mé;gan girls? In this Lambtert
history, it speaks of an old ¥r,Carpenter--or mayte, it was in
the photo that you sent me. VWHho was a Baptist preacher and had a
son, William, who moved to Missouri¢? I imagine +this was ‘ he
one my grandmother went to visit at Weston, Missouri. I wish it
had given his first name,
Sincerely,
(Signed) Belle Reynolds,

#2720 Santa Clara Ave., S.F,
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( Copy of Pdet Card)

Sent Jan.21,1945, from Stockton, Calif.

My, F, B, Lombert,
Bart ursville, W, Va,
Dear Mr Lambertt:

I rec-ived an answer an answer from Adjutant
general in Ohie. He said they had no record of Richard L, serving
in war of 1812, from Ohio. Can you think of -ny other place he
might have served from?

Sincerely,
(Signed) Belle Reynolds,
Have written to Pension Devzrtment, Vashington,D C,

to see if he received a pension.



(Gopy) ‘ 9.

| g ] ~ Jan. 17, 1946,
Dear Mr . Lamberts

I was in San Francisco over last week end, and put in
almost two full days at Library. I tcok all the papers the D.A.R.
sent tack and showed them to the ladies in the Gen, tranch of the
library. I have tecome very well arquainted with them, and Ihey
are very kind and helpful, They think I «-"* z=n w=~h -poof and
were very disgusated with this L,A.R, lady.

They piled the table high with bcoks that might te of
some help, one they thought would te good, "The Early Settlers
of Ohio2. It gave pictures of mavps of early days, showiny grants
and public lands. (Mistake$ That was pact od Historical Collections
of Ohio, ty Howe. Vol, 2.).

They think if we co ldfind where Joshua had this land

(The deeds given Richard and Jonathan show this) thet it might
show that he was granteALthis land for Rev. service, This will
give you something to work on., I feel helpless atout it out here.
If you will look through the history of the Lamtert family I sent
you, you will find these deeds. Also notice what Attie says a-
tout Joseph and Josiah teing trothers.Sarah, daughter of Joseph,
married Péter Liontarger Jr. and a Bikle record that statec Sarah
i8 daughter of Joseph and Daniel, Joseph's father. She said once
this Bitle was in S. Fe but I have not teen able to find any Lion-
tarcer s there, Thev gave me 2 History of the Lionktarger family
at the litrary, tut I am not sure if it is Abtie's line. I have

sent her a cony of the Will of FPeter Liontarger, to see if to see

if it is.The name was spe’led four different wave., 1 notice in
one place she savst: "Tradition says Josiah had a trother, Joseph,
and another btrother--Gershom, I did not copy thie, but found Ger-

shom's will. I was looking up Francis Lambert, and his and Lance-



descendants of Roger; he must te closel connected to Francis.

] I have J st been lookige in an old Reference took atout
Ohiolt says, in 1794 a treaty was concluded with the Indians,
adding a great poetion of territory. Chillicofhe was made the seat
of Gvernment. I notice the name of Chillicothe mentioned in sev-
eral places in Abbvie's Notes , and as a Capitol tuilding was erecte
ed there I have wondered if that would bte a leadin finding Jo-
aiah's grant, but perhaps you have thought 2ll atout this,

If you ever see the N, E, Historical and G neral Register
you will find a lot akout F¥Francis ¥. Lambert.
| | Just found some more Notes: It lists Gershom, son, in Francis
will, Hon,John Lambtert, Acting Governor of N, J. 1g62-3. Gov,
Lambert was a son o Gershom, and a grand son of Joh, Atigail
(Bumpstead) Lambert, Vol. 32, Page 236 of N.E., Hist. Gen. Register.
In my notes of last week, I have Lambert Gershom, , Hunterdon and
Mary Bartvery, 1776 Lambert Moses with Sarah Horner, 1737,

Sinceeely,
(signed) Belle Reynolds,
230 Santa Clara Ave.
S. ¥, Calif,



(Copy)

- LAMBERTS -
Abtie sent me copies of deeds from Josiah to Richard, so that
takes care of that connection; and she says she found where Rich-
ard deeded land to William; but I haven't anything to showthat
Richard was Reuben's (my grandfather) father., It looks like if he
left William something he would have left Reuben and Belinda some-
thing; tut that is my troutle in toth the Lambtert and Carpenter
lineage. I have proved to their satisfaction the first two genera-
tions, I had Bitle records, Benjamin Carpentcr married ¥r§, Mcfrr-
land, Nancy s mother, Morgan's sisters.

I found the marriages to Morgan's sisters in P:nn, ar-

/.

chives, even to the churches, , but haven't any idea where he marri

ed Mrs.McFarland, nor where Narcy was born. Evidently, they accept
the Amos Carpenter tooks for they said I vould have td prove that
this Nancy Carpent:r was the Nancy Carpenter Richard married.
There is a Reuben in %illiam's family also. I haven't my
papers with me, but you have 211 that I think I told youG&n,
Eisenhower'a mother was an Elizabeth Sfbver. She gave me the ad-

dress of a Dr.Slover in Detroit, He promised to write me more in-

formation tut never did, I wrote to Lottie Stover, but not much ¥k

there,



(Copy\ "-, 72,
_ _ | Dec. 4,'45,

My F .B,Lambert,

Barboursville, Va.

Dear Cousint

I received your letter a few days ago. In the seme mail I
recelved a letter, of which I am sending a copy to you, and all
nmy papers. As you know, they rejected my application on Josiah
because theyndid not think he was the one mentioned in Mass,
Sajilors and Soldiers, and btecause I did not have legal proof dBat
Richard, Josiah's son, or that Reubten was Richard's son. Since
then, Attie sent me copies of deeds that Josiah made to Richard
and Jonathan, tut I haven't anythrig vet to show thatReuten was Rich-
ard's son,

I did not male application on the Carpenter line, btut sent them
all the information I had and asked ther if itrwas anv use in going
on. Her letter will explain the things I will have to find btefore
they will sccept the Carpenter family. I really don't telieve that
the Benj.Carpenter who & erved in the 10th Penn is tut she did
not seem to doubt that vart; so I will keep still,

Avout Josiah: they accept the N.J. records on Josiah and Joan-
na's marfiages, 8o I do not telieve 1t is necessary to get their
marriage tond., I will look un the Josiah an' Moses in the Penn,
Arcrives.

They have a good history of of the Launcelot Lambert family
in the litrary, tut it does not mention any Josiah. I think I
sent you some of it, and that ie the family of Lamberts that Nrs,
Sparrow, of Boston, telongs to. I am sure I gent her letter teo vou.

Thanks, so much, for the information yocu sent. Every little I
helps, and I will see if I can get some information atout Richsrd's

-le
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tirth from Hanover and Shrewstury Township.
| Sincerely,
(signed) Belle Reybolds,
230 Santa Clara Ave.,

So F., Calif.



(Copy)
Mrs, Roscoe C, O'Burne, 7L
Registrar General
Administration Building 1720 D, Street, N,W,
' Octotver 30, 1945,

Mrs.Belle Lambert Reynolds,
230 Santa Clara St.,
San Francisco, 16, Calif,
My dear Mrs.Reynoldss

We received your returned deplicate e2pplication on the
record of Josish Lambtert, and the additional data, which we have
exemined, We zre sorry to report that we find no authoratative
proof of the Lamtert lineage, other than the marriage date of
Josiah Lamtert and Josnna VWoodward. Ve need definite authority
for the dates of btirth and death of "ichard Lamtert and MNancy
Carpenter that they were the parents of Reukten Lamtert, torn in
1805, While family letters,éc. have teen sutmitted, data cen bte
gccepted only from personal knowledge Bibtle records, ctretary
inscriptions, church and court records, and the like, not
from family traditions, We have the Amos Carpenter Genenlogy to
which vyou refer, and while it states that Benjamin Car -enter .
had a daughter Nanecy, , torn Jan, 26, 1789, it will have to e
proved that she was Nancy Carpenter aged tetseen 15 and 16, wip
rarried Richard Lamtert in 1804, It, therefore, seems btest to
return your duplicate paper herevith, tog-ther with the data you

sent, and also the records sent in Octoter, 1944, which have teen

in our Return Files here,
Sinverely yours,

(Signed) Estella A. O'Byrne

Regigttres "@Genetel Ki{S.D.A.R,



] 7S,
(Copv):

| _ { Soda Springs, Calif,
P Dear ¥r.lamberts

I see your last letter is dated June 22. I am sorry I

hgve been so long answering. We were all so upset &ver the death
of my sons, son-in-law, and tusy too. I came to Calif and then
to Soda Springs where my son Ralph has a cabin, I took care of
it in the summer tire, and they come week ends, or as often as
they can. They usu2lly have guestss; so I am pretty btusy, as we
do not have help now.

I will e glad to get the photostatic copies of the news-
vaper clippings, and will re-imburse you for any expense or
trouble. I am just waiting for them now, before I send in anoth-
er account to D,A,Re I am afraid tho they will not accept it as
they seem to demand a lot, almost birth certificates.

I have written several places in Ohio, trving to find just
where my grand father; or rather, to find if they have any re-
cord of my grand father's birth, thinking that might give some proof
he was Richard's sony btut no luck, so far., I sent you the pictures
of my grand father and srand mothert 2id you receive them?

What do“you think it means, then, when it cives Josiah Lambert 1lst
list ofectind Josiah 2nd 1list of prisoners,&c. Did you look in
Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary war, Vol,
9, Page 4437

I asked the Libtrarian abtout this teine in the Mass. took,
and they teing from New Jersey. She said it was all the same at
that time. I do not know enourh history to know, myself.

Mrs.Helmer al-o says "This information from Secretary

" >
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of fhévCémmonwealth of Mass,"

i I have a copy from Compendium 7 of a Lambert, Oscar
Doane, B, Jenningston W. Va, June 2, 1888, descendant fxmm of
George L. from Scotland. Oscargs' father was James B, L, of Parsons,
V. Va, Amgngrthe thi gs it says of Oscar is Graduate of Shepherd
;Cpll. AB, W, Va, V, 16; P,H.,D, Johns Hopkins, 1929, Author
Pioneer Leaders of Western Virginia and Presidential Politics,
Home 52 College Avenue, Buckhaznnon, W.Va, I have never written
to him and thought I would ask you first.

I am sorrv I cannot tell you where I found Jonathan Lam-
tert and Mary Woodward, but imagine in New Jersey archives, I will
look it up when I go btack to San F., in Octoter.

Just atove this note I have something sbtout Benj.Carpenter,'
taken from Penn, archives 3d series, Vol.,3, 3 and just below it

some more about B.Carpenter, taken from "Soldiers of the American

Revolution who lived in Ohio, tut hardly think yo.w MMW‘
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(Copy)

Watash, Ind,, 12-27-84,
Dear Nephew and Family:

Received your card, and was very glad to hear from you. Hope
these few lines find you and your's all well, as it leaves my-
self and your Uncle well; btut Robert passed away the morning
of the 7th of Octobter, '44. He was entirely helpless for just
exactly sixteen months. I, myself, hardly ever undressed to
lay down in that time; trut we did everything for him that
could te done, and I feel that he is at rest. So we have doneall
thatvhuran power could do and have nothing to regret, but I get
80 lonely as Roll works all the time., We took two weeks off at
Thanksgiving to Sioux City, Iowa to Charley's, and to Winnetago,
Nebr.,, to sece Lizzie, Had a nice visit, Did you know your Uncle
Charley is so near tlind he cen scarcely see to get around; and

Aunt Liszie's h'sbtand fell akout 11 months ago and troke his
hip, and he can't walk yet. He is around 85 years old. I doubt x
very much if he ever walks sggain, tut hope so.

We are having winter here, two below yesterday morning
and a lot of snow.Been snowing all da&, todday also. I saw my
trother Logan from Dakota‘too,when I was at Ligsie's. Will cloeg,
hoping to hear from you again. I had written you twice and
never received an answer,

Wishing you 211 a Very Happy and prosperous MNew Year,

Your Aunt ond Uncle,

(Signed) Mr. and ¥rs. B, King,



(Copy). ‘7{'

Mrs, O,E,Hilmer,
426 Westcliff Lane,
Cincinnati, Ohioe.
Feb, 19, 1943,
Dear Mr, Lamberts

Presume you found the Carpenter and YcFarland fecord,
or I would have heard further from you. A Mrs,Harris called
me for information; ssid she was your niece.

You mention having visited so many litraries in Bén-
piectidh with genealogy, and I wonder whether you could give me
some information on the Lambert femily. Do you know the names
of Josiah's parents? Where, and when was Josiah torn? Where
was Yosiah living tefore coming west? Where was Josizh living
during Revolution? Do you nave birth rea~rda =f anv af Jemdah'g

e¢hfldren? Where in the Shenandnah Velley did Josiah and Joanns

live? o
You have renewed an interestiqggenealogy for me, and I

shall be happy to make further research if I can get a few facts.
Most of my information came from the Cousins in Ironton. Then I hawe
spent many dayg in the litrary here'and in Lambertville and lore
ristown, N.J,

Sincerely,

(Mrs, 0,E,) (Signed) Adelaide L, Hilmer,
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\ Horton, Kans.
Oct., 13, '44,
MroF tB +Lambert 9
Barboursville, West Va.
Dear Sirt
I have been trying to anser your letter for some time,

tut have not teen able to do it. Here is a 1list of my father's

familys —lf -
1501, Y-9 1504
William C, Lambert, Borm Apr. 6,1881 and died =043

His wife Mahala Egyton LambertMay 14,1835,May 6-12.

Childrens
ggdg,. Zfr~ LedrH, Born Aug.27, 1855,
Evaline, Born May 27, 1857,
Serrelza J., " Apr,30,1860, //q?
George T., " July 7, 1862;Died 2/16/1902,
Charles M,, " Nov, 14, 1864,
Luella, " Yeo, 4, 18665 dled & 27,~ 1933,
Willizm G., X Apr.9,186; " Sept. 13, 1896,
' " Cotr9y38M, i fa
Caivin o Mq{/g};w AN SR VAT 43
My Children.
Edna Lambert ClarkeBorn May 19, 1894, 190 ?
Thurmond " " Nov.14, 18973 died Aug.30,1937,
Harlan B," " Au~r, 18,, 1909
Married
Charles M, Lamtert W, Aug.l2, 1889,

Chattie L, Payne Lambert W, Pled May 7, 1922,
Edna Lambert Clarke, w Yov.i®, 12,1921,
Therma G. Lambert, wmwarried Aug.12, 1926,
Donna Lee, Don Donnaly,

-le
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Married, Cont*d

Harlan B, Lambert,

Bonnie Lee "

Thuman G., son,
Jack Lee lambert, born Aug.l1,1928.
(Signed) C.,M,Lambert.
List of Uncle Bennett;family; Lurrigon, " LEs,
¥arion Lambert, Morrison, Okla. (You can write him and
get your information.
Richard Lanbtert descend:
Mrs.Marie Smith, 521 Huntress Street,Clay Center, Ks.
She can give you all their fanilies' nares and aidresses
Aurdf Harriett ------- --
Frank Drummond, Chesapeake, Ohio
§;%52§QT.Drummond, Ironton, Ohio, 413 N, 7th St., for
Aunt Jane's family.
You have Heuben Lambert s girl's addresss 1024 So., 4th St.
Ironton, O.
.Collis Payne 2778 Latulle Avenue, Huntington,
Yours truly,
(Signed) C.M,Lambtert.
I haven:t done a very good jobs tut my time is vast for do-

ing a good job,
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(Copy of Poép Card)
Cincinnati Ohio.
PR : Dee. 1944,
Mr.F,B.Lambert,
Barboursville, W, Va,
You state you found the Amos Carpenter genealogy. Where
and what is the Library number?

(Signed) Mrs.O,E.Hilmer,

&1/,
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(Copy) &=,
‘ Eouth Point, Ohio,
‘ . Dec, 26, 1944,

Mr,F B.Lambert,
Dear Sirs

Yours of Nov, 28th was received several days ago, and
found me on a ted of affliction, and have been unable to write.
I8ve been down with flue for a month and have suffered a great deal
of pain I still keep my bed most of the timej so, excuse my writ-
ing and pencil. I am sorry I am not =atle to heln you on your history
I know b§ylittle of the Marcums, Damrons, Lamterts, Wilsons, &c. éut
will refer you to pariies that can help you on this:

Bernard Dean, Wayne, W, Va,is the uncle of H,P.Dean, and
well posted on family histories, His mother was a Wilson.

Also, Mrs.Blanche Ferguson, of Wayne, W, Va.,knows a lot of
famil’history. She is a daughter of Daniel Fraier amd is related to
the Lamberts, Wilsons, &e.

Hoping you may get some assistance from these sources, I
will close; for I don't feel like writing.

I am here with my sister.

Yours,

(Signed) Lucian W, Osturn,



~ Copy = §3.
liarch 18, 1946,

Dear Mr. Lamtert
e I thought you might be interested in this Rorer
Lambert, of Willshire, England, was the father of John Lombert,
who emigrated to this country, settled in Westfield and was the
father of James Lamtert, who was torn the 14th July, 1755 and Iliss
Hannah Littell, the oldest child of lNoses Littell, son of Benjamin,
and Atigail Thompson, daughter of Thomas' Thomvrson, of Connecticut
farm, N, Js (See Littell and Thomnson families: also Warren Tucker.
NYOTE: The name, Roger Lambtert is in the first list of
the Elizatethtown Association.
James Lamtert and Hannah Little had fifteen chil’ren:
Moses, torn 1776, died youngs }Yoses, 2nd, btorn in 1778, married
Betsey Dunham; Mary, married William Pongo: James married £1iza
Leslie; Charlotte married Andrew Ropgers: Rachel married Ruff; Fhete
married Coles; Sarah married Savres:; Henrnah married Benjamin Rad-
ley, twin to Hannah 1Isaac, Adelie, Simon Freelove Littell, Inoch
married Adaline Force;'John married ___ 3 Susan married Isaac Bro-
kaw. Moses Tucker married Elizabeth Lamtert, sister of Jsmes Lom-
bert. (Taken from Genealogy Littell). T'ote that this Hennah Lit-
tell is in the Roger Lambert pgenealogy.
Trere are rreserved in posession of grand dauchter of
Hon.John Lambtert, Acting Governor of lew Jersey 1802-1803 the fol-
lowing letters from Jeremiah Pumpstead, or his wife, to her sister
Abigail, married John Lamtert and her hustand, EBirton Arril 19,
1714, &ec. These letters are of interest, containing items of his-
torical and gen., information, and throw licght on some entr{es in &
the diary of ¥r.,Bumnstead, »rinted ¥n Reg. 15, 197--204, 2U5, ‘iov,
Lambert, of New Jersey was a son of Gersham (Franvis had a son Uer-
shom, and grandson of John and Abigail Bumvpstend Lamtert.

.
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Thomas Ricker Lamtert was a son of William and Akipail Ricker
Lamtert, torn 18049~ 18093 his father, William Lamkert and Apnhn
Ggge Lamtert, torn in Rowley,Mass, in 1772. Thomas R, Lamtert
was the seventh generation ir descent from Frances Lambert,
through Thomas 2nd, snd wife Ldna Morthend; Thomas 2rd and wife
Sarah. Thomas 4th and wife Apphia Yapge, and , and Wwilliam, atove,
married his father, wife Abirail, Jdaurhter of Capt. Ekenezer
Rucker of Rollinford, 1516. 'heir scn William Themas,

Letter written tv Tho' Seatrook.

Miss 11lizateth Seatrook, daughter of James Seabroock, savs
her father, in 1825 was XkXiving in a sma'l hou'e on his father-in-
law, (John Lambert) farm, moved to Lambtertville, W,J. atout three
miles from Lambertville. In this letter of Thom., Seabrook he says
"rememter me to ard sister }Yarion. NOTE: Aunt Hannah, his mother(s
sister, Hannah Little, who married first I'ajor Eenjemin Dennis,

of Mommouth County, and second, John Lamktert. She was the mother

of _lFerriam Lambert, wife of John James Seabrook, James ard m
Merriam were first cousins (This is taken from I'ev Encland %enesl-
ogy. The atove took, Geg. 15 was outsy so I did not get to read the
letters and I am coine to Folsen atout Taturday, so will not ~et to

now.
I am just wvondering if tiis Tlannah Little and John Iittle

are the same are the sarme as H rrah Iittell =2rd Yohn Lambtert in the
Roger lartert Gen. If so, Rormer and 'rances must closel” relat-

ed.
Tinverely,

(Sirned) Relle “evnolds.
230 Sawlo Clara (]
9
¢“~“?1“”°°CvCa 6;49
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Canon City, Colorado, Aug.22, 19423,

¥, B, Lambert,
Barboursville, W Va,
Dear Ciusint
I will address you as "Cousin".
Your letter received, and what a surprice it gas to get

a letter so far sway.. I cannot snswer the questions so very

"wells but I still have an Aunt living, a sister of my mother,

and I am writing to her. Also sending your letter to her,
My motheér has been desd about 22 or 23 years; her

name was Marg Francgs Lambert. She has tvo brothers and two sis-

ters still living, so far as I know.

My Aunt, Lizzie ‘ﬁucart,lives at Winnebego, Nebraska,
and Aunt ¥jillin King lives at Wabash, Indiana, Box 73.

One Uncle lives in Dakota, and Uncle*ChucK'I;ves in
Souix City, Iowa. I do not have his street address: but if you
write to Aunt Lizzie Lucart, at Winnebago, she can give you all
the information you ask for.

I only have a childhood remembrance of my Grandmother

‘ 88 she died when I was quite small, After Grandmother's death,

Grandfather came to live with my father and mother. He lived with
them quite awhile, when he decided he wanted to go back to Ohio,
as he had a brothencliving there. He stayed with them a while;
then went to the Soldier's Home there, as he was a Civil War vet-

eran.

¥ He had sevenel &rotlae iﬁ~”;*7“$&vuu‘



| 'ﬂI_am fifty-five years old. Was born May 10, 1888. I was
| about six years o0ld when Grand-father Lambert died.
e You write to Mrs., Lizzie Lucart, Winnebago, Nebraskat 1
think she has the records of the Lambert family.
| I would bte very glad to hear from you, againe I now live
in Canon City, Colorado, Route 1, Bx 606. Please write again.
We will do our best to find out all I can about the Lambert

family;l and please write to me again, and come and see me.,
| (Signed) Orlo R. Farley,

Canon City, Colo.

Rt. 1, Bx 606,

North Orchard Park.

<7.
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APPLICATION FILES

EWe have found a pension application fil ou
S Fon 70

SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 75 =7

- National Archives and Records Service
Washington 25, D. C.

REPORT ON SEARCH OF PENSION AND BOUNTY LAND WARRANT

P

7/,

t-appiicationfile, cited

, relating to

ke A KL »?[/'/ rmf'

claims based on the service of

-in the Coel War. Photocopies of the documents in the file(s) checked be-
; low can be provided for the amounts shown: . 7
: i~ 1. Ap:lxcatxonof the veteran. ..//'.. :[:ff’.....................................S/’ re
-2. Application of the veteran's w1dow (normally showing her maiden name, age, resi-
- dence, place and date of her marriage to the veteran, veteran's claimed rank
and service, date and place of the veteran's death) ... ovsvsvvrvrnsisescsonsees$
3. Application of other heir (normally showing his or her name, age, place of resi-
dence, and relationship to the veteran) .....oeeeecereconroaesscancs i v e e 6 $ .
; L4, Family record (normally showing names and dates of births of children of the l“d
: veteran)......../. R BT ER s v wh i 5ok bk B id s o (s 818 o, . i ' v e, e e w e e o 7" &
i—5. Certificate of dxscharge (shoqing veteran's nameg rank, and place and date of ‘ -,|')
discharge)... £ ‘/j Rt Ll A = -l 4 N eees $ 0.4 0
/6 Statement of service accepted by office adjudicating claims for pensions or
bounty lands...... T et VA e 0 e 3 e B e 3 575 Ba.3) 4 4T B crssens § OFC ‘ﬂ\’—-‘;\'
) . 7. All reproduclble documents in the file(s) ...ocevvenn, O T Ta e, " Tl | $
3 ¥ h?\ p;\l e shown for repr ucmﬁ ldocume ts in the file(s) is for 35 g Vl
: : itlv\e ic of\i E h"‘ cannob nt f j \u kl;\bbﬁﬁ h\i‘{ f
'~-;, : ) g}‘Cg '1 le ave ex e\in v}}” it rQer
: dé Zp : 8. I‘—DA L"alf"a" » s// ‘14-/ff7f J/ Veng L //;A tf /S’/j/ '%I’P/*‘ iled n %
. : [:.j ﬁ' / /- {_Lré’ (s ¥ 7{’//7\///'/(.ch’ ved o %rﬂ// /% (/\ﬁ’c."ﬂh’ff.(’/// /
nformatio ove cited file(s) has been éumarzzed on one or more typewritten sheets,
photocopies ofwhxchcanbeprovxded FOT v o nmioin i bin s oimwin w0 s wis 90w 38 018 w00 0% 970 0n 6 o wis s 0w 0 &

If youdesire to order photocopies of any of the items check?d above, you should (a) underscore the
descriptions of the desired items, (b) print or type your name and address in the box provided for the pur-

pose below, (c) return this form to the National Archives and Records Service, Washington 2§, D.C., and

(d) enclose your check or money order payable to the General Services Administration for the exact sum of

the indicated prices of the items you order.

Please do not send coins, stamps, or currency. Do not under-

score the description of an item that is not checked and for which noprice is quoted.

The photocopies you order will be sent to you under cover of the transmittal endorsement at the end of
this form. No refund will be made and no credit will be allowed for returned photocopies if the veteran
whose record has been photocopied at your request fits the information on the request form submitted by you.

TRANSMITTAL OF PHOTOCOPIES

(Date)

The b _you ordered of documents indicated above are being sent to you herewith.
MR 115y
r

.
o MWC«\L\

ot //WWQC

Y A

FOR REPORT OF UNSUCCESSFUL SEARCH SEE OTRER SIDE.

L -

PLEASE PRINT

OR TYPE YOUR

NAME AND ADDRESS
IN BOX TO THE LEFT

NA-296
SEPTEMRER 1956
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7 D We have searched the pension and bounty land warrant application files, but we have not found a file
\ for the veteran in whom you are interested.

D We shall search for a record of the soldier in whom you are interested among the carded records of
military service in the United States and Confederate volunteer organizations. We shall then send
you a separate report of the results of this additional search.

4
i (l %

D The information given by you is not sufficient to enable us to make an effective search,

E:] idduil;ies concerning the pension application file of the veteran in whom you are interested should be
addressed to

. , citing the file number: .
% E
] E:] We have found pension and/or bounty land warrant application files for several veterans who fit the
} mformatxon furnished by you, and we are unable to distinguish between them, Someone would have to
study these files and perhaps other records more closely than we are able to in order to decide which,

if any, of the files relates to the veteran in whom you are mterested (See second paragraph below. )

- %
2 Each order you submit for photocopies of documents resylts in a separate search for the file cited and
in a separatg photographing operation, If, therefore, you'submit at the same time orders for photocopies

of documents in two or more files, you may receive them from us at different times.

It is not possible for the limited staff of the National Archives to prepare summaries of the informa-
tion in the pension or bounty land warrant application files or to read the documents in a file in order to
answek specific questions., In addition to the documents checked above there may be other documents in the
file(s) cited or among other records, relating to the veteran in whom you are interested. If you wish to
f exhaust all possibifities afforded by this Service of obtaining information about him, you may come to
the National Archives and examine the relevant records yourself, or you may employ someone to examine them
for you. R request we shall send you a list of persons who have indicated their willingness to make
] jcerches i,mggcofga\fm a fee, .

GSA WASH DC %7-3078
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OHIO STATE LIBRARY

STATE LIBRARY BOARD

: STATE OFFICE BUILDING KENNETH C. RAY, CHAIRMAN
KATHRYN D, BLOSSER, CHILLICOTHE, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION COLUMBUS 18, OHIO MRS. GEORGE T, HARDING Ill, WORTHINGTON, OHIO
KENNETH C. RAY . JOSEPH E. HURST, NEW PHILADELPHIA, OHIO

lUPl‘.mN'r:ND:NT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION ROWLAND PETERS, BUCYRUS, OHlO

i DELBERT WOODFORD

ASBISTANT SUPERINTENDENT WALTER BRAHM, 8TATE LIBRARIAN

November 2, 1944

Mr, ¥, B, Lambert
Barboursville, W, Virginia

Dear Mr, Lambert:

We regret to report that we are unable
to locate a blography of William Lambert
in the "History of the Hanging Rock Region."

The cost for a photostat would be
one dollar, We will be glad to have this
work done for you if you are able to give
us the eource.

Sincerely yours,

Lhadi L Roim

(Mrs,) Edith L. Rathbun
Head, Reference Department

ER:ho
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THE ORIGINAL LIST

( '\' ¥ e 4 OF
PERSONS OF QUAL ITY
Emigrants; Religious Exiles: Politicals Rebels; Scrving
Men Sold for a term of Years; Apprentices; Children Stolcng
Maidens Pressed and others who weut from Great Britian to the
AMERICAN PLANTATIONS .
1600-~--1700
With their ages, the localities wherc they formerly
lived in the mother country. The names of the ships in which
they embarked and other intcersting particulars.
v From iSS preserved in the state papers department of her
’f- %y Ma jestiey's public record office England.
Edited by
JOHN CAMDEN HOTTEN.....LONDON 1874. 580 pages.
CHATTO AND WINDUS PUBLISHER
Finally securcd this book from a book company in Temple, N. il
cost $36. Handy for geneallogy workers.
Hattons named Ann, Charles, Johm, vlive, Robvert, Thomas
and William. None spellecd Hatten or Hayton.
( . @

S B

VIRGIL JTATION .
186 E. OTH. AV
MUNTINGTON, WEST VA,



| LAMBERTS MENTIONED IN THE ‘OvvA

page 481, Arthur Lambert, Parish Register Church of Christ

4 acres'land 2 negros. Dec. 1680

M ET =0 ew @ P oW eB =T W BT +W =D O OB WO oo 6 wB 9

S page 434 lLlizabeth Lambert from Parish Register Church of Christ

e Wife of Thomas Lambert. Junc 1879,

e e R R 1

page 139. Charles Lambert. License issued for expidition to

- America Nov 20, 1636. Nawe of veasel EXPEDITION. Commander

 Peter Blackwell, age 23. 90 on board. Sailed from Graveston Eng.

page 197-198. llenry Lambert. Walloons and French Expedition to

Virginia 1621. Wollon Draper wife. Endorsed by Sir Dudley Carrollton

Tptal embarked 227. 55 men, 41 women, 129 children and two

french servants.

page 331.. Robert Lambert. from 1list of Rebell Convicts sent to
American plantations 1685. List of 90 vessell llappy Return. Capt
Rodger Woodrum . Master to whom disposed John Hallett. for account

i

Sir. wWilliam Booth and Capt. James Kendall. Rehellion of 1685.
page 2567 Samuecl Lambert, Muster from Elizabeth City Va.

Inder Capt. Francis West.

page 434 Thomas Lambert from Parish Register St. Marshall Church
off Christ., Wife Elizaheth. 1670.

9 o 0 o= = K s e e am D e e an o T OB o e e D WP ©O D

page 190 william Lambert fonnd in list of deaths 1623 Virginia

‘.City, Va ' VIRGIL HA1

1368 F. 977 VR

HURTNETON WEST v



gL X Mrs. ‘Mary Williard Lambert.
't" 'bY Ml‘»ﬁeEﬁwm L Lambert of Greenville, N.C,
bile :,Ironton, o. '

in 150 um:.un adubined with

horht, ueaning "brightmu"

»ﬁxg T, »t

o i@mu mw.

n l.l fonnd on mohnf reeor&l in the verious

thc gonepally sl Pars oF u&q
zt Ah.,,,*-hwsht xgm mbauq that the mny was o; Yorman ortetn -

\Zl\' & xan X

ﬁ ﬂnidat wag Molph do lambort and he .ma,ea in England ort ands

).

i !ﬁ“‘; Fie

| ‘__ ﬁag'gvndzo&. y-and-dnnghtar of wmm £he conquoror. and

o h;l ddut spn John. ﬂ’ho had Bonjuin, Josias anl Ehéal. of whm the second
 "‘.“ *, _m -mcooahd by hu ;on John in the early uventoonth gentury,

= ot-thc !’m'hhin Lanhem. wes & lembor of Parliament for Wilts in 184S,
ﬁ nl the !’ather ot Ed.mmd and John, of whom the first had a son Richard

.4

2 et m the 1ast hed Robért and Edmnd, the last of whom was the fathey of
t;mu (Hayor of sanmry in 1499); Thomas, Richard, Gilbert, Christopher,



. THIS LAMBEKRIS ANLD THEIK HAME ewegeee

93.

/

t th'en;. Thomas was

T

S An otthuwro. kcmvor. uromonm- '

m eldest of these
i’ic’iml. is m& % haw mma xnuboth Starke in 1688 but

PRV 3&“ e -‘:~r-_v<. Pt ;

?zu‘f‘i ertho ruuym 'bem ruuna

w“

;nlj.l boliewd t.o ha:n been thé Pather by his wife Sarah of at least
-&m ohndm. Riehard, Esther, and Rlizabeth,
mam umberi: snother early emigrant from snglana. made his howe

it nwli? nm., and had {ssué by his wife Jane of John, Am, Jonathan,
&rlhm ani ﬂmmal. or tlmo sont. Gershom 18 though® to have married
ﬁ%&"m h‘ﬁk lmd had John, Gershem, and others} and Thomes married Edna
lwﬂmnd uxé !nd !hml, ¥athay, and twe &augxtm whose names are not gi'nn.
m 1668 o’ John nubart of Lynn, who is belleved to have been the
Mﬁx‘ ot ﬂu m!yau!: liehael, removed to Salem with his son John, whem
h‘ hal h'odcxi viih hin from Enghnd ot a moh earnor time, This son

n-‘%

,& ubmt 18!0 to Prncmd uubynv or Gaskin; by whom he had

g hm'ct Jo’im. Elizabeth. Daniel. Sarah; !ukicl. 8m01' Mary; Jomathan,



® -iv,a_~ = .; i

iito ,aﬁ ﬁ 1““ ’% rw"‘“‘hmm. aohn. R!.okard, n.m, nml 8o lemon,

Hiltqa'd, Gonn.. thont 1680. uq wrriod Deborah rawler in

"_l,r» ﬂ

__1!8'0 -by her of Rachol, lxa.rtl'm, Richard, Banh, Jesse, Déborah,

{:

E , i\::;c'?qp‘oad ‘Eq mﬂi&lly cnry stato of the tm&on and have aided as much
L ' !;:bb gro!th ot t}m ootmtr;r as thelr nncutort aided in the rounding of
f - tlu mticn.--,!m)' ba'n beon noted for thoir sourage, rqnouroetulmu,

f : : ,;R""“’”‘“‘ mgﬂ;ﬁ plety, industry, energy. moral apd phyafca)

%; i'v'm.nm, agbitlau. pmr of will, and artistie nbuity.

:E i Am; thuu of tho Lambortl who fought as otﬁoau in the War of the
F ,',...;wm“n '." c‘mm aaorp o!‘ Virginia, Lieutenant Joaoph Emanuel of

| o Pcmﬂv:nh. and Ensign Josiah of Massachusetts,

f :- o .mm, Riohax'd. Yhomas, Michael, Gershcm, Edmmd, Robert, David, and
,‘\ ﬂ | ,)mm’m lon of the Ghriltiau naxes most hi&“’ favored by the fomily

§o1ves in Americen and othéey parts of the world in more recent times are,



s Pangl lhh myigator and vribor.
178 dedao _af death unknowng '
mi; Wrt Fronch_painter, 1828419005
: ax { niq, Lurinn lmn camm
1885- 9103

JEE

ori,hod a8 followss

pete g

ikvEon between tht« loxbs pmm argsnt.n chief
4 M lmﬂ. R

-_ mmn"s Mnt er. fm yropr. hqlding in the
. mt a mq giles, seeded and - Ieared vort:®

'nnraury-, 144.)

,‘-/-.;'Eilﬂi.ﬂctionuy of m m1mu-..-.
Z :<,n .'g :' Mleag

4 W‘ wio’;ti.'ﬂ ;7;‘. o
'_,"“m 3‘10!!! of ew W;

T g

S+ anma ﬂu purant h‘anoh of the tanily given abm. which was settled in the

nm;ﬂ% -' b

ounty 61' !ork. thon wore alse families of the name at early ditu in the

EIRTY 1

*?\‘

cmﬂu'pt !&‘!’o&‘ Buoh, Durhu, Sunoy. and Wilts, as well as {n Sootland
ind :i-'ihna ot lllghtly later dates,

7.



XA - Tt

130 Wui Eu'lo 8ts
_ unmuu.s .cmum

Thk sl < ‘2§’
!ttm ¥rs leg 8. m-tm . PPL
St Irmon.ﬁlié. b’ ’ WJ“@K/‘J (A77 '

' 110 ng‘b Earlo Street,
Oreamno. 8. Car,,
.Jﬂly 701980

mt kind of Mry Haney to tah sueh en interest in my
Ques ,At‘or Jum Lmhrt‘md X uppnclato your vullngnou to furnish eny {nforme

I‘,,Asgw ! ohh; !ar roeora cr tavo of !pu-on« Countyu pioneer
& Abiga) (¢ . ) Yamdert who game from Harrison County,Va.
pr prier to 1810¢. . Can you %e)) tho gxaot date? Do you kmow w'hsn
x,Mrd . Janbert were bornj when'end where they were married? It wed
v fzut thgn nm to no"'?i"';inia"'?"rd. Way be in Wew Jersey,

‘!‘hr" qm end. uvoml dnug!rpgn oamg tq Ohio, now Lawrenoa County.
b,gﬁ mrthﬁ Mh Hall 4n Yujy Jonathan, elso married dm Va, to Margiret
tm'i.;é ‘in Benry Cemgterys Richard who, 1204 married a Miss Carpenter
mgp ace T lwn not learned,

: e W ﬁmhnd 18 @, dnccndunt of Jouyh aml. 4f Y have the family

ely, yw are. uln. B mu be nry glad of any. udditim and correotions,

Tl" Inao l. KwJ 1818. ¥anoy Sperry g
: s D. wo}l 18.“81

.8» thhlylo OGtober 14,1818, James Chrh

. §=Josieh, M, Feb.15,1821, Eligabeth MeIntire

: »Hmol Be July 20,1811 , o,

M; Sept.11,1880,  Sersh Sparling

De Oot, 22,1884

I TR b,

; &Betuy. Mo James Pierce
g-Polly " ’ Kelly
4 T~Joseph " Vargaret Winkler

. There may have been others, If you can add these and number
oornotly I lhan ba glad,
Very oordially yours,
m'. Ed'. L. L“Mﬂ.
‘ Jan, 9th, 1849
1821
)
28

86
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“‘».noﬁealn £ LBLTLET IO wl. ACIYUL DubrUuli, wuovo A Sl i

PETEH11Y ‘made Feb. 37,1783 proved 4-3-1762, Nawed wifz Ose
hildrgp,Moses-and J0siah Eldest son a minor, He thlnk~ this m
ho mérried - Sarah Horner in Monrouth Co N J Perhaps this is a
A y '-thinL he is a hrother of our Josiah un! Peeglbly ¢

Ironton, Ohio.
Oct, -3nd, 1935,

oy Elease pa“uon the long delay in rerlying to

JORT: etter but. we have had quite a number of things to

X ;n 1Up0ssible for.us to work on the goneolooy gince we
Nsyou. lasti . Uy brohher has been, 11l alsc slster Harriet
.not been’ well - She found it neceéssary to go tc the

w_g talhan 'have her toneils reroved. = She is gettinb pretty
‘ ' : a*ion nOW"; Is back at work,

K it r° ﬂntly. I w11l
As stran 2 as it may seew what I nzd written
: not seen uptodate now, That is, I udouuht
ame to Harriaoq Co, by Nay of Taxwell Co. ne.

Bg;ﬁelgy Co.,"f.a,Y and dl:ect¢3 west to ! r”l°fﬂ Co., W, Va.
g an’ almoat direct line from wher: they were iu ilew Jerasay.
bean ur* “in Pa. for a tiue too.,

o ; Mrs MolMullan wrote me and sald she had attenied a
Lazbert reunion 'in Indianz. che met ’s win by the naws of Bertscl.
ghegdve wmé. his eddress; alsc gave him wy addreas. He ic dezcend-
Prom. o Barnabus Lawbert, who settled near Chillicotue before

5 ".,. - %Vg

: <£ch& a letter from tnn mdn at Clarksburg o
gt gwlooking up“the Lazbert femily; His nawe is Guy—-¥-Tetrick,

{ sent me quité-a bit of information which I hm sending you a
opy.of; - I:have-not replied to his letter. Of course I will
d0:80. when‘I ‘have time. : I knon I shovld have done sc¢ before

Jrs.,McMullan said she hdd found the family bitle ——
géwbeen looking for. In it she.found Josias from whouw

‘family descends was born in Berkeley Co., W.Va. He was a

n.of the Jonathan in Harrison Co. W, Va, I now belisve cur
a@ily must have been in Was™ingtcn Co. and then come dcwn into
Berkeley Co., W, Va.

I haven't time to write morz =t p sent I loye
well, Will be gl:d to see anl? you i<
ceomz at any tine,

Very truly yours,

,Mr Tetrick askéd me to sen?! hiuw the recori of our farily, (the
,ambert fanily) who had descended frow Josiah. If you slish tc
glve hir the record of Jenathzan und descendants will you plaice
yrite them out'as you wish him to have thew and eitrer nail thes
oihim -or to mel Feuld 1like a copy. :




), £ rom. xbigail Lambert = ol —

Foafonj i ohios i o Tgxkabazg, Ty Ta. - Jor.
‘:d 7 quqra & Prudence, his wife Date 2/1/1794
, rrison Cosp: I, Va, gggk I.PageASIIM "
0 aores, Ann Moores Run
3Josias Laﬁbert. ot Harrison Co. Harzison Co, W ,Va. g

i;?h-- : $163.00 oonsidergtion.

E ohq Ppwers & P:pdenoe Powers, his Date 7-1~1800
¢w ife; ©of Harrisow 00.; Virginia -  HXHX§ D,B. 4, Page 343 -
-%0_Josiah Lambert; ot Harrieon co. 154 eores on Ann Moorgs Run;
l‘Vir“"*““““‘“‘“?“ S - - gongideration 8140&
i, Part of patent of 00 acres grant-.

e - ed %0 eald Powers. . .

-""--—----h-n--ﬂq-’_

' ;ugcx"stout -& Eligzabeth Stout, his Date 3-31-1803_  _

¢f Harrigon Cosp Voo t0 Reogrded D.B, .4, Page 516
ggﬂbtt!‘gﬁ Jonakhanﬂbamba:t. daoeased, ~-Conveys. 300 _aores, Brushy Fork of
4 qfiqarriaon co., va. Elk Creek; consideration 8400

AP . o . . cash.. = s

» e et s e s

TR TR Y

--—-Q-w-*-”-ﬂ‘.ﬂﬂﬂ'-

—~thon&g stoqt & !axy gtout, his wife, Datoe 1=18-1807
o8 Harrison Co. Vae D.B. 6, Paga 4686

7 ~-Po - Consideration 5500.00

3 ',Amoa Lambert, ot Harrison Coe Vao 113 acrees on Boothe Creek part of
E T PN iy 400 _oacres_granted eaid Thomas

? | _ gtout by patent.

S Jehn Bull & Chrigtinea Hull, his wife, Date 13-1-1803

" -;“mag_nnxzisgn 0o, Yae D.B.6, Page 385

: Consideration $2300¢
,QJIQgépngaﬁbert of Harrison Co. W.Va,  Contains 335 acpes on West
- glde of West Fork River -
adioining lands of Samuel
“T7Hull; John Woodeg; Benjamin
. Waobison & lm. Robinson.

]

{ '
i

i

é

*

5

&

;_Ipai&q Laﬁba:ﬁ of aroon Gounty, 0, . mﬁngnted Power of Attorney to
TPower of ltto:nag***”' ¢ & deed for 100 acres land on
20 azoa Lambert. of aarrison Co.Va, 8tone. Coal Creek to John xally.

e A Dato 11-10~1809—w~m~m

gﬂﬁ - Jggga, Lambert by Aaron lambert, Atty-in-faot Date 1-7-1810

e LE 3ohn Kelly of Harrison Co, Va deed) D,B, 8 _.

8.7, ! Page 118

S e A ) . 100 acres of land on
Lo O _ left Fork of Stone (Coal
gt | v @ e Creek Consideration
g | W30

?: |

Pt il e

' i




- Page 3 /O

1810 i

p ihevh. & Annj . Baé' 45 5?18}8 418

on_Cos Yaal i, . Consideration §350

Q\ga'!ozarth. of Barrison Co.Va. 300 acres on left hand Fork of
hErs ' g8tone Coal Oreek, part of 500

; ; acres granted by Jagob Cozd &

- - W346 -0 _Aaron Lanbert & others on

e 11=-17-1608 - 6

*_*?‘g__—: ‘_‘-"- @ oy e o wm gw rﬁ-_-'_

33“1&3 Dam’bert & Jobanna Lambert. Date B-15-1800

xc’.ﬂt&ﬂaxxmm Co. Ya__ ~ D.B. 4 __.rage 300
. ﬁaQb coplin - congideration $156.00
LA&MM! qu:r;_son__co Vao gzﬁo;:q on Amiziah Daviesson's
. 5

_ Park of & tract of 600 scres grante
“ed %0 John Powers of which 154
aores vwerd donveyed to Josiah

o 7 pbuhBght  Lamberd,
_&bé b goged & HQIQY Qozad. hia Date 11-17-1806
i of Uzse County; Onlo; D;B; 8 Pags 181
cls . OonsideratIOn $SOO 00 cash
nambart“‘"‘"*'“““‘“‘““ 500 sores on Left Fork Stone
‘Josiah Lampert L Coal Creek, being part of 800
avgqaamrﬁxout. ——-- - aores-granted by patent to
- n.lLambert | said Jaocob Cozad,
) of*ﬁarriaon o8 & n “Ya,- - s 5 i =
'mé Lambert & Sarah, his wlfe Da.te 3 o -« 1808
¢ Harrieon-00; Vaus-—— -~ D B 7--Page 260
40 William Wewlin Congiderat ion 8300. oash
>c£.xarriaon co.—va _ e —- OORVOY - 113 acres On Boothsa

OCreek adjoining land of Gabriel
;”__nm"_wﬁ ~ _A114in and Matthias Winters.

R )

amhﬂrtxdgt Harrison Co. Va Date 2-16-1801

' i ,,,g Harrison Co.Vas D{B; 4, Page 370

i _‘congmerat on. §75.00

ot o s Conveys 188 acres on waters of
Lost-Creek, part of 380 survey
granted to eadd William Lumbert,
adjéAning lands of Joseph Shrieves,
acknowledged in open court in

Harrison Co. Va.

oLk s v S AR T A e 4 Y SR




Page 3 JO%.

W 8 LR,
Date .13-1-1811
DB 11 . Page 140
Oansideraticn $100.
' convega 100 aores on South
"'"“""'“"3166' rushy Fork of Elk
OtOQk.

<
LT e e 2 » : Ly
*"‘i'”- Tem e e we em ey ' ;

]
. » "w:-l = Y e Ca e

fopbert-& Margares Anm; - - — “bate- 8-18-1854 -
0. B@:rxqgn Co. Ya - DB 40, Page 53.
TR ¢&~andr£1len;—hia-~"—~~“~“~*conaideration $800

- Conveys 185 acres Stone Coal
~—Run-8-branch of-Likestone Creel
s baing the upper end of a large
R tzzet—ct—land—eenveyed by M,D,-
. ittings & wife t0 Hiram
S — ~—Lynoh<&-by him & wife to Josepl
Lambert

. A 7
, E N N B W e et e e
F ek

anbax L&J.lary his . _Date. 3°17:1814

hip.. Green Co. Ohio. D B 13, Page 143

Townehip of Bath; _ conaiiexation-teoo 00 o
Conveys 300 aores both sildes
of Brushy Fork of Elk Creek
~Aoknowledged before Matthias

o Swith, J.P., in Green County,
OEIba adjoins lands of
Qaleb gtout, Ebenezer Fisher

.apd Joslah Daylaaon.
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*Ishénna Baibort. bis Date. 11;1031800 :
Qg;ﬂa:;!ix«g LTI T IR Acred part 0L 800
pt erigo 00: Ya . agres granted to John Powers
eI T Reeorded DBl 6. Page 349
: ' H OOnuideration 155 pounds,
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T 1@9&1 & E;iza.bethm nu -m Date 3~31-1803
Harripon 0o, Voo . .. D,B; 8, Page 333
113 iam hamberti of consideration $§10 oaeh
lnnmﬂo4_73. Lo o NS, o 6 -~ Conveys 100 aores

Brushy Fork of Elk Creek.
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Da.te 5 e, 87 - 1809

D.B, 8 .Page 378
Considexation.$300,00
Conveye 2756 aorgs On West

_“_mé_sida of West Fork River, -

adjoining lands of Samel
3, 0% al, acknowledged.

 before Alexander Holden, J P
9% Licking County, Ohio, =

by Joseph Lambert & wife

Jﬂg.r _of Attorney
Pated. 8-37-1816
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R 591218’ 10‘701‘ part of 500
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to. Conpvey 100 aoréa_of land
~ ¥ formerly lived on, on
Left Fork of Stone Coal Creek,

agres that.I and my brother

- = —-Yought of Jaoob Cozad,

aoknoweldged befaore Mathias
~ gmith, J,P. “dn Greén COunty,
Ohio.
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_ ADDRESS ONLY THE COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE

UNITED STATES /@/@f/

'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GENERAL LAND OFFICE

WASH[NGTON FEB 24 1938

Q

L

N REPLY PLEASE REF ER TO

 ‘>§§§Llﬁﬁi;;;m;u;~ Re: Imperfect Patent
R Record.

% 3_Mr !& B, Lambert,
:_'. Barbauxtrxlla, West Virginia,
My ddar Mp. lambert:
__” e This offiece is in receipt of your letter of
. Desember 10, 1937. .
1;”;”} -”iff ;;If‘ | !ou are advised that according to our records,
: -“._thﬁ t;‘z aac, ;8, ?. 1} N., of the Ohio River base, R. 18 W.

; hy Ibtias Lambért, William Dollarhide and Thomas Sperry
. ft?4unﬁ§r oredit tlnal certificate No. 958 (Prior), recorded
Afigiin.ﬁﬁgpellanaous Yol. 7 pege 61. '
‘ ' T Apparently this office intended on January 4,
| 7fi52§g,§b {ssue @ patent on this entry but the rscord of
. the shme is imperfect, for 1t carries neither the name
r of the érési&@nt of the United States nor the name or




s

| mitiala of the Commissioner of the General Land Office.
HA it 18 the practice of the office not to furnish

. @opies of sugh imperfect records. The present owner of

o

éhf:ﬁbfiion of the land involved, héwever. may procure
”‘lfha_iééuanéé of & new and perfect patent in the names of
iﬁ:égpve mentioned entrymen by complying with certain
;o(tipa'izégifemenis which are plainly set forth in the
siFoular heréwith enclosed.

' .-  o ©w fery respectfully,

Assistent Commissioner.
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Iuterview with Henry Lawbart, Sunday Mawoh 1, 1989

believe all are dead, but X think & grandehild 1t
place. Scwe of the Tandly were
one sarried some one. levi maxvied Jane Rose, as cousia

2s Widow Powald
3. 1 I nover imew
Thornton

Bpring Hollow.
Jolin Henry, my futher naryied
2: flayeh o
g vag the only ehild of Ashirine Rauking, Her Lrothers
vere Hlyem, William, Barney, 71 ond o0e

: éanghteos
He axs ¥iliiem ave bLuried near Crown City. Billy Layne of

Crown City, Hasking also veuld know.

Jemes, Gam Drumond married & second wife--a Saundeve, and
hes song by her ons of whom (9 Sam Dpvamonds of Buntingtone«-a

)/
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Grunkard, e vae vorth Gonsidszeble noneys

Jeanstte (Aunt Jane) married Thomas Drummond, Both ave ddesd.
Typoy dived on Sysmes Creok 5 miles ebove Watexloo. Had sons
m&ﬁmumt mwmmm,
ﬂ.&bmunmﬂmmm

m,wvwm,mdwm.
nnaumcmxmmmtmwnzmmm.
They has severel children some of vhoa vere Marion, Ndgar,
Bffie, ete. mnmmmwummmmuu'o

mnu Ce merriod Mohals, some of é._mwu wore; Willie, Charles
) married @ Hall. Lives ummmun,m.m
mmum»mu the hill toverd Marion, vhen I wes &

Conrelius, magried Tilda Wieeman, Mawm,acut
Saughter vas head nurse at Hall's hosplital Cineinnati ebout
15 yeaxs ayo. mhmmgquwmm. I think neay

Havries, wmm,mm«mm.
Mw.mdw m.mmmwu

mx.m«munmmm. muw
at Marion Coustary.

:mmmmw?muwm Thernton
Margart, end Mary B. were buriel (I thtak) on Lineoln Ridge,

John Heury et & soldier'es houss in Ohfo, Jeannette upen Siumes
Creek, I think. Bennstt in Kaindas vhere two of his sons took
him, He died of Chonic dlcryhosss William Coy £ think, vas

buried at Wilgus. mnu,mmwwm

Query, who vas the Elizabeth _nmdtnm- Lambert,
Bikleas dying May 16, 1862, may have beon daughter of
Joomthen Lambert, fire Father of Thomes Lasbert. IR so, ehe
vao & sldter to ny grandfather's.

1 vas en Kanawha Kiver teachin first ochool,1058, and came deok



SURVEYED FOR LEONARD GOFF, 375 Acres of land by Virtue of part of 3 land
office Treasury Werrants, 149% acres by part of No. 14335 of 2000 Acres
issued to Wm. Buffington 14th day of May, 1840, and 67% acres by part of
No, 14438 of 2000 acres issued to Wm, Buffington the 2nd day of Decmr. 1840,
and 138 acres by part of Warrant No. 15156 of 1000 acres issued to Peter C.
Buffington 5th Octr. 1843, situate in the County of Cabell, between the
Ohio River and the right hand fork of Little Guyando*te and bounded as followeth
to-wit; Beginning at a stake a little up the foot of the river hill on the bac)
line of & military survey and being a corner betwsen the lands of John Hannon
and William Jenkins from which stake a large double sycemore corner of &
survey of -1000 acres granted to Thomas Hannon stands N. 18° E., 6 poles and
14 links thence with Jenkine line S 46 W gégoPoles to a stake on the dividing

ridge bqtyeen the Ohio and little Guyeandotte waters thence leaving said line

/&’

S 67 E 88 poles to 2 white oaks and a pine on a south point of said ridge WN.
Fg=at? A

68° E, 60 poles to 2 maples, spanish oak, ehesmut oak and dogwood on said

S2g =12 2o/

ridge N, 81° E. 32 poles to a spanish oak and hickory S. 62° E.“ib boles to

a white oak by the road S. 79° E;uéé‘béles to 2 chesnut oeks and pine near
S5 ahE = fuds N -

the top of a ridge S. 56° E, 337 poles to a stake on the line of John

Hennon's land where it intersects the line of Daniel Spurlocks land thence

with said Hannon line N, 35° W. 550 poles to the Beginning

Oot. 22nd, 1843.
P, C. Buffington, D. S.

Wme Buffington, S. Co Co

s



MRS. A. B. WELCH AND F. B. LAMBERT

The Lamberts from whom our family were descended came to Lawrence
County, Ohio, accroding to direct tradition, in 1802. The first of these
Lamberts was Josiah Lambert, who was born very likely in New Jersey, as a
will-authenticated tradition coming direot from (Richard) &
brother of Jonathan Lambert stated that'several of the Lamberts enlisted

from New Jersey and were killed in the Revolution. This tradition accord-

~ing to Mrs. A. B. Welch, the oldest member of the femily of said William

(son of Richard) Lambert and one of his direct descendants, etates clearly
that the Lamberts came from New Jersey. It is not known where they lived
before settling in New Jersey. My father always understood that Jonathan
Lambert was & German and spoke that language. On the contrary, idrs. Welch
maintains that her investigation makes them Scotch. My father had seen
Jonathan Lambert once, and remembered his foreign brogue. As he was only
eight years old when he died, it ie easily seen that he would not have

known one language from another. It seems Thomas Lambert, belng a son of

the son of Jonathan Lamberts would have known by direct statement, the
ancestry of his fatner. My father's uncle always spoke of Jonathan as
‘being & "Raw Dutchman." I do not know what Mrs. Welch's conclusions were
based on.

My father always understood that Jonathan Lembert, came to Ironton
from Tazewell county, Va. It may be that his father Jonathan came from
New Jersey to Tazewell Co., in fact, I am convinced that that is correct.
But, it is certain tnat tney moved to Harrison Jounty, Virginia because
the records there show conclusively that Jonathan Laaibert married

Margaret McParland there Jan. 17, 1797. He was born April 2, {9}2, and
{713~?

)16



died 1856., hence was past 83 when he died. She was born
April 8, 1782 and died 1865, being almost exactly the same age
as her husband.

At shaked, Jowiah s the oldest nEubey oF s family - 6f whom we have
any recorde I do not know when he was born or when he died.

He must have been born at least as early as 1750, as Jonathean was born
in 1772. (Later he was married in 1766, hencé must heve been forn as
early as 1745-50, possibly earlier)

He came here with three sons, Jonathan, Richard and each
of the sons established a branch of the Lambert family. Many of thelr
desoendants livg today in Lawrence Co., Ohio, and other places.

The writer (F«B.L.) i8 & great-great-grandson of Jonathan Lambert.
The descent cen be>given as followse: l. Jesieh Lambert

2. Jonathan Lamnbert

%. Thomas Lamlert

4. John Henry Lambert

5. .Henry Lambert

6. F. B. Laabert

7. Henry Leambert Jr.

8, Don & Pearle L., etce.

9. Charles F. Lambert

10. Alda Marie's children or
George Junior's

In each case the upper neme is the name of the father of the one below.
So far a8'l know their wives were as follows:

l. Joanna Woodward, 2. Margaret icFarland, 3. Mary (Polly) Saumpson,

4. Asbirina Rankin, 5. Sarah Maria Swartwood, 6. Nannie Peyton,

7. Elizabeth ("Bettue®) Cornwell (Cromwell).

)7 7.



fon Willisag

_ Cotober 28, 1933--faw flas Willisms at Jofferson "Hotol” near
G & 0 Hepot Buntington. He wakes his home with them end is yoyally

Iatesview with Weltsy Ecott MeCutoben, Sunday Mazch 5, 1928
ot home of W, W Ward, in Bardouvaville.

Posa Jarnary 11, 1854, in Fayette Comnty. (Ec wns et the
pbint of death and I wvag weble to talk to him further.)

Asbixng Lanbort
and

hwmmnmmmmwmm
hins all one in or near Huntington.

Mrs. Clera Plevee (}ow. Thomas Fieres 10th and Sapls Avenue).
Iney (Mrs. Mat) Blos 1519, Aresan Avenne
tra Granville Jolmsom, 18U: Styect, Srd Avene

Manford Verginis Avemue Oth Street.
Bertha (Mrs. Mack Woolyurd) near Athelis
Roy Iroaton, Chio

14114e (Mrs. Bomey Brown) Cor 19k mod 4th Avenue.
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Frenk Drunmond
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Nrs. &, B, Weleh

fhe following is & eapy of & second lstter vecelved by Henry

Tasbert, Sr, Wy & yelative in Nowth Dukots.

Mandom, Fozth Dakota

Maxch 13, 1929

Sear Mr. Lunbert,

1,8 g um« g i gk
u i . 2 .

it m.mm%m 1 il |
il mmmmmmm%ﬁﬁmwww“ ..uuwmm ,
wmm,ummwmmmmmm » : me. mhm
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in 16802, end rewained in West Virginia. Bhe was a sister of uy
grendfather, X believe, they had & largy family of 1% children snd
gFeiged them all to manhood, end if you meet & Barnes in Vest Rirgini
they no Goudt ave related, at least are desentauts of the fwully.
sy oy in thelr gereralogh thad the Lawberts wers Boolth. I wil)
&t1ll contend they cemo from Rogland bul they opigivally came frua
¥rance ints England about 800, Iy hustend ¥ajor A, B, Weloh served
in the world ver with Oenvel LSggelt on his perecnal staff and is
oue of the degt historians in the ecountry. I hope this £finds you
vall land that these notes will be of intezedt to you. Yiou mep
band them to your son after you look theom over. If X get ol
X willlsend o you. I will be glad 1o heay fyom you again bafure
you go to West Virginias, Hayrieon County

re

5. As Be Yelah.
I have gowe records Syaa the Rocoriexr's office, Iroston. I

Jahiah wag your gréut grent grandfatliey--duryigca County Weet

Iy |

Mow. Welch Nurnighed the following in eotmsctiovn with above letics.

Bibhle yecwrds of Jomthun Iambert and wifs, s chown in the
Bible owned by Mre. Geiope vhite, Suitsw, hilo.

Jonathen lamdert, burn Apeil 2, LTTR
Margaret MoFarland, born April 8, 1780
Yarried fn Farrison Countly Virginis Janusry 17, 1797

Caildran

A daughber, being firgl ohild barn Fubruery T, 1833
}Milze Malone, & son Bozn July 2, 183h
Kiles Eass & son born Bepteuber, 6§, 1836

Bible zecord of Thomas lawbert eldest son of
Johnathan son  boxn Ootobey 20, 1818
Thornton 5 “ February 20, 1820

Fu«ga Pan., " February 1, 1822
* ¥ Hovember 7, 1824
dotn By son * July 6, 1331
Jennstty éau * Jemuary 8, 1828
Sennett Mo son Y Auguet 30, 1829
Willdaw C. " * April 6, mwp
Corieliue i " Hexea 15, 183
Razriet dau. " Mareh 23, 18
Taomas son © Jamusry 27, 1039
Mery 2. dau. " Felxuvary 27, 1840
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Record of deaths 1n the gaae Elble
Blly lssbest Drummond, dspaxted this life 29th day of
mm(mmmm)

lesy B. lsmbext, deceased 25th day of Jammry 1860 ege 22
years 10 months and 26 days.

thomas lambert, departed this life June 30th, 1863 age
86 yeays .

Cornluig Iawbert, departed this life Varch 38, 1615

Bomoett lswbert, departed this life, November 20, 1801

Horriet Ianbert Drumiond, departed this life M.rch 30, 1916

Willism C, Iambert, departed this life, May 13, 1862,

Eligabeth Iambert, departed this life Alril b, 1904
Marriages in the Iamberts

RBdoreds in Harison County, West Virginia.
Mals 0ide, brother of Jommthan buried at Ironton - (Book page)

lambert, mxwmnmmmn, 1791, 1- 16
Slughter of Margaret Bhmeve
mmtmmmmm 6/11/1796 1- 3%
daughter of Margavet Blueve
Lambert, Jonathan to urymt MeFarlin, 1/17/1797 1- 35
Iazbezt, William to Nary Thomase i 72
lambert, Amos to Bayeh ALidin  XR/15/ 1840 1- 72
Lasbept, Aavon, to Amn Beagley 5/5/13’46 1- 98
dsughter of Iseas
Lemdert, :ontomcm 5/ Bond only
Femnle side
lanbers, Nammeh, to William Davie, b/12/1790 1- --13
lambert, Mary to Charles Bull 179% 1- 16
Lasibert, Bugarne to John Davison 2/2/1796 1- 29
Daughter of JOsiah, .
" gusans t0 Robert Furks /1797 - 35
" Amma to Moah elark ﬁﬁ , 1- 39
"  Hammah to James Ball o 3/25/1798 1- 40
°  Anna to BemJ. Holdem 6/27/1802 1- 58
"  Hannsh, ¢o Yseas Stout 3/10/1808 1- 96
masn»nmm-mmmae Flovers, the
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L £1lled tdn Justice Office in Unicn District, Cadell

Comty for IR yeurs.

~ Save filed soverel other 1ittle offices such as
Sacvetery of Board of Blusetion, School Emminesr.

WW



P =59
Apartment 105
£116 Kalorems Road
Waghington 8, D. C.
February J.h, 1959
Mr. ¥, B, lambert
Barboursville
West Virginia

Dear Mr, lambert:

I have gotten the pension record of your grandfather which i
shown below. The cards in the folder are not in chronological order and
I will not attempt to order this record, but copy it as I read it.

John H. lLambext, Corp., Company G., let Chio Vol. Heavy Artillery.
Form dated July 28, 1890 vhen he was 64 years o0ld, a resident

of Center Township, Moaome Co., Iowa, Castana, P. 0. states

be enrolled July 17, 1863 in Compeny @., lst Reginent. He was
honorably diecharged e Knoxville, Tennessee July 25, 1865.

He has kidney end heax$ dlseese and general disability. Nov.
23, 1893, he states thet he was 37 years old at enlistment and
was 62 as of February £6, 1891. He filed wader Act of June

29, 1890 but his disability was not considered s ratable degree.

Application for pension filed May 17, leﬂmmhemthen
living at Winniebago, Thurgton Cownty, Vujebram.

mmm,mmmmumm&m, Monono
Comnty, Iowa. He claime heart disease at thie ¢ime.

Medical Referee signs slip September 21, 1897 and saye patient
should be exsmined for deafneps, dlarrhes, kidney and heart

discage and general disability and partial paralysis.

Affidavit flles April 5, 1893, age 66 years, gives address
Monona, County, Iowe. katateaatonetimthatheuvedina
aumber of places but all in Monona County, Iowa.

He states he enlisted June 17, 1863 for five yeers. During
the five years before thet he lived in Bates County, Missouri,
Iawrence County, Ohio, Gallia Cownty, Ohio, end was a farmer,
8ince his discharge he hls resided in Gilis County, Chio in
the Fall of 1865, then to lawrence County, Ohio and in 1869
to Iowa ebout April 5.

He was able to perform two-thirds of e day's work until 3
years ago and since then has not been able to follow his
occupation of farmer. Another statement says he was mustered
out and returned to his home Walnut Ridge, Ohio for one month
then to Aid, Chio for three years, then to Macedonia, Iowa
for 16 years, then to Moorhead, Iowa, Soldiers, Iowa,
Mapleton, Iowa, and Castans, Iowa his present address. Most
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of these places were in Monona County, Iowa. He claing the
diarrhes began during the march from Covington, Kentucky to
Nashville, Tennessee. The deatness was caused by & shell
bursting at Msntoga River, Temnessee. He has had many periods
of being disabled from cne day to one month and for the last
two years has been totally disebled. (March 18, 1892)

NHovember 15, 1895 he was living at Ticonie, Monona County,
Iowa. His claim was rejected becuase no reteble digability is
ghown. Beptember &, 1897 rated for sidability on eccount of
heart disease only end given $8 per month. He was living at
Aid, Iawrence County, Chio at this time. February 27, in
Monona County, Iowa. Center Twp. eged 63 yeavg. July 31,
1890 at Castena P, 0., Monona County, Xowa. Also in February
12, 1892. w.l?, 1891&#21'130&102- 0-, m-

February 9, 1699 sSuperintendent of lawrence County Infirmary
stotes he is aa inmate ond ig parvalyzed and wnable ¢o help hime
gelf in any way. (Irontom, Chio)

Istter from Fo B. lanmbert dated December 16, 1929 aske inw
Lormetion. .

states thet soldier married Almesena Ranking who dled Februery
1849 and then Sareh Ann Reynolds who died ebout 1895. He is
now & widower. He had 6 children (2 boys end & girls) by
last wife end 1 boy now living end 4T years old, by first wife.

He evidently had been on pension roll &t Des Mpines, Iove es
his yecord was transferred from there to Coluntbus, chio.

February 11, 1898 - Says he is & widower, wifg Sareh Ann
Reynolds died about three years ago. Bemmiedaboutss
years ago in Wayne County, Iowa by Clerk of « Hig first
vife, Almesens Renkins died Februexy 184S. He was born in
Iavrence County, Ghio and ealisted et 37 years of age. His
enligtment record shows he wag 5 feet 10 incheg in height,
fair complexion, blue eyes, dark hari, occupailon fermer. He
was in Knoxville, Temnesse July €5, lé&s_,,(d@_.te of discharge?)

T did not copy the var service record ag he seemed to remain
in the same company throughout the war. It is hig home life in which you
ere interested I understend.

This will be §2. Iet me knov if I can help you further. Do
hope your vision hag improved and you can continue your woxrk.

8incerely,

Margaxret E. ook
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I filled the Juatice Office in Union District, Cabell

Comty for 18 years.

flave £illed goveral other little offices such as

Secretory of Board of Bducation, Bchool Examiner.
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SGundny, Docember Lb, 1958

he sound I ¢old you about ie wder the porch of my grunde
father's houso. He dug it wp before bullding and found bones of

4
L
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£
£
et
§
8

nmuammmmmm mm&m«mhu
well kooum. zwnmmumn&mmm.mm
pext suomer. It 48 gevere winter here.

This L& all the peper I have thet you gove me. I wouldn's
know the Alel residences du Noue, I &o here.

Bope this is what you wvand ¢0 udw, Dy you renamber
colored Lisey Dawecn. e waa e 0ld slave, o wes Dluid Mly.

hio 4o ebout ald I know of interesd.
Vigh you a Merry Quletmas and & Reppy Hew Year.

Respectfully,
Peasi Wilguo Vale
I have an mmnmmmmn.m.mm.
mmmm. Ehe i 93 and has & good mind. Co gee her

the
meybe she can glve you some hewve or hietory.

)29,
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Willow Jake, South Dakota
Janvary 1, 1959
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Iogan and Maggie lambert
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Wabagh 2, Indlane
Feberuary 9, 1959

Deay Folks:

It has been 80 long since I have heard fyom you.
Hot since you gent the Christmae Cake. You ghid you vere
both feeling poorly. I have been up end down since
Thenksgiving. I cen be up 8 little vhile then dow with
arthritis of the spine., Mnlarged heert, high blood pregsure,
end vhat not.

I vas out of stamps for a while but couldn't write
eny way. Y sent John & Christmas card which came back, How
are ? Uncle Roll is doing fair stil) can wait on himself.

| T bope yo arve both fich better, Everything here
is tied up with ice. No schools and no coal trucks. Let me
hear from you soon. .

Aunt MQ

! 3.
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Hazel, South Dekota
February 9, 1959

Dear F. B, lambert:

Yes, I guess we are related as I am Margaret Opals
daughter. I don'¢ have Unele Charles wife's address as the
later years she never wrote.

They were et Mother's funemal and that was the last
we heard of her except thmee others - I would like her
eddress also es Mother had the lembert family Bible on Bible
history. One time vhen Uncle Charles was %o visit us he
got it end some of us would like it. I don't suppose we
ever will get it as they moved from Souix City to Centere
ville, South Dakote then to California. I don't imagine
they would teke it.

I've been & widow for almost 27 years « raised my
family of 5. Now I have 21 grandchildren ¢the oldestis
1l years. I sure enjoy them. I saw some pretty rough. times
untll the children grew up so they could help me. X hawe
vorked all the time until this winter. I've been %aking it
easy. % vas Tl in January. I Just returned from Carpenter,
South Dakota after visiting my two brothers andelsters - saw
At Maggie and Uncle Loge. They are well. They live
upstairs and he goes down end up those 17 steps twice a day.

In case I get that address I'll send it to you.
Hope you andyours are well,

From

Matilds Fordyce
Hazel, South Dakota

)32
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Willow lake, South Dakota
February 9, 1958

Mmmlmny:
fm soxTy not t0 be more prompt in ensvering your letters. But
there's so little information I can give.

T never knew logan's femily before I marriedhim, and he has
pever talked much about them.

He doemn't yemesber where in Ohio his father dled. His mother
died at Mapleton, Yowa, end was duried there.

Frencis, his oldest sister, dled ot Winnebago, Nebraska and wes
wumm«mmm Eligzebeth died at Winnebego, Neb.
end was buried in the Homer, Ned. Cemetary. Charles @led in a hospital
in Volga, Bouth Dekots, and was buried in the Moraing 8ide Cemetary in
Bloux Gity, Towa. I don’t have the correct date.

?uiumlsmtmmnm,mmmmmud
MMM! send them again.

Ve have a new child in the family. Anyway a granigson, & lsmbert
We are in good health. Logan will be 88 Nmne 28, so you know he

um;mgmm,mmm.mdmm a few chores about the
I think he 48 heving better health

b
¥We have bad a fine vinter as yot the ground has not beea
last few days have beem really cold.
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Logan Yaubert and Maggle Pembrook were married September 21, 1906 et Homer,
Nebregke. . '

Thelr Children's Names Dates Place
Mae Ellen W. be Jan. 29, m Winnebago, Heb.
Axthur Logan lembert, b Avg 10, 1910 2 "
Ruth Marie leubert, * July 25, 1012 m "
m m m\bert‘ b. Feb. 10, 1918 " »
Wml mh mm, " Dec. 16’ m 'ille' 1eke, 8; D.

Albert lLee lambert, . Bove 23, 1931
Married

1. Mze Hllen larmhert to Maurice N. Smith, April 13, 1942 at Scattle, Washington.
Prepent address, 3617  22nd Avenue, W., Seattle 99, Washington.
No children - en adopted son. Born Angust 13, 1948.

2. Ruth M, Tembert to Henry Bprang, January 4, 1932 at Willow lake, 8. Dak.
" Their children

Dianna M., b Oct. 28, 1932 at Willow lake, 8. Dek.
Boninie J., " June 21, 1934 " "
Bavbara J.," Fed. 13, 1936 . "
Jacob J., " Jwe 25, 1939 " "

3. Diamma Syrang to Weyne laFave Aprid 19, 1953 at Clark, Scuth Dakota
Their children
- Lesley Alleg, Y. Avg. 13, 1956
Pregent address :
221 Minmesota Avenue, Mitchell, South Dakota
The rest of Ruth's family are away at school

Blonchs L. lambert to Charles Haider were married June b, 1940 at Kransberg,
South Dakota.

Thelxr childven
mn’ co, Y. -mo %' m at hm, 8. D.
Geoxge B., b. Oct. 13, 194 " :
 Carolyn L.," Nove 12, 1943 " :
Present addvess

Madison, Bouth Dakota

Piyllis Bs Lambert to William R: Bhertzer were married Oct. 1, 1949 at
Seattle, Washington.

Thaid chlllren ‘
Krigti Bue, b. Jan. 29, at Seattle, Washington
am"n Mary, b, ¥ey T, 195 ® =
Present eddress

134 H. 176 P1., Seattle, Washington
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‘Rita B, Hoffman married Albert lee lLambert January 16, 1954 in Suttgart,

-2 wqy~m:_' Oct. gi,lssa- in Aberdeen, = "
. Pregent address

- 2k Third Avenue, 8.E., Aberdeen, South Dekota
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ad & u «uto enga omnt with a Turkieh Oorvotto, whioh he AT A
d and oturned 0 England, landed amid the acolamation of the
ople.. He fixet landed; on gomfng to America, at Boston, but in
ow ¢ he proceedad to New Haven and eoon after to luiford,
V6, horo he soettled, .His residence was on the west side of
owang River; a few 7ods north of the firet Presbyterian Church
.A.“of thé early planters, He married Deborah Fowler, dau
“of 08Pk, Willdam Fowler, and the grand-daughter of William Fowler,
~ magistrate, and one of the fiyst planters of Milford, May 10
' ;,;16 8., He had three sons and six daughters:
4 Josge lLambert and Deborah Fowler had:
Rachel, mar Samusl Smith, Des. 30, 1703
.lartha unmarried a.i
Richard died in oh 1dhood
Sarah mar Juhp Dunning, settled Norwalk
Jesse bern Apr, 30, 1693, wife Joanna
Deborah 4 umnaruod
Elizabeth m ;ouph Birchard of Norwich
. ‘David born in 1700
Jegses died 1718, seoond wife Joannae
David Lambert (1731-1818) served 1776-1777 in Oapt.
- Jehiel's Briants
Brient's Qompany, Col., J. Thompson Connectiout Regiment,
- He was born and died in Milford, Conn.

974,85 1533 1 8
_Diary.of . Joshua Hempatead:
--,;.:-;17a§ & 144 John Lambert was baptized 1724,

;.llt Gomul of us 1790 Conn,

- 3173 zl Yol

: l!ornl & Stonington, P 21

, Daﬂ.d Lubort, 1 white, 3 under 16, 5 females

_r 10 - ltoxd. Now Haven Qounty,

. Jogg Lambort, 3 free white, 1 under 18 3 females

3 ‘Lambert, 3nd 1 free white 1 under 16 3 females
_Dadd Lambert, lst 3 free white 3 under 16 4 females
. ‘l'honp.l, Now Lindon 1 free white 3 under 16 3 females

: !oi' Yotk 018y Lav,
e gtc 1, John P 308-311 3 Photostatse
recordl or goneologiu of the firest settlers of the Passalc
' {and vloinlth Above Chatham with their ancestors and
dno ndantl 1851, e oldest of this record is Roger Lambert,
" of Wi{ltshirg, England, father of John Lamb<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>